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On behalf of the board of Directors (the “Board”) of Wai Chun Bio-Technology Limited (the “Company”), I 
would like to present the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the 
“Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2020.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL REVIEW
For the year ended 31 December 2020, the Group recorded a revenue of approximately HK$567,553,000 
from operations (2019: approximately HK$579,231,000), representing a decrease of approximately 2.0% 
as compared to that of 2019. The Group recorded a gross profit of approximately HK$48,930,000 (2019: 
approximately HK$49,027,000) and gross profit margin of approximately 8.6% (2019: 8.5%) for the year, 
representing a decrease of approximately 0.2% and an increase of 0.1% respectively as compared to 2019.

Administrative expenses increased by 19.4% from approximately HK$21,370,000 in 2019 to approximately 
HK$25,519,000 in current year. Selling expenses recorded an increase of 3.7% from approximately 
HK$11,745,000 in 2019 to approximately HK$12,179,000 in current year.

Loss attributable to owners of the Company for the year amounting to approximately HK$8,149,000 (2019: 
approximately HK$3,159,000). The increase in the loss was mainly due to increase of finance costs of 
approximately HK$1,906,000 and increase of administrative expenses of approximately HK$4,149,000.

Modified starch and other biochemical products business
The segment has recorded a revenue of approximately HK$567,553,000 in this year which slightly decreased 
by 1.6% from approximately HK$558,343,000 in 2019. The segment has generated a segment profit of 
approximately HK$22,670,000 in current year as compared to approximately HK$26,925,000 in 2019. The 
decrease in segment profit was mainly because of the slight decrease in market demand due to the outbreak 
of coronavirus in Mainland China in early 2020.

General trading business
The general trading business segment did not record any revenue and segment profit for the year ended 
31 December 2020 (2019: revenue of approximately HK$20,888,000 and segment profit of approximately 
HK$101,000).
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Financial Resources and Position
As at 31 December 2020, the Group had net current liabilities of approximately HK$59,742,000 (2019: 
approximately HK$71,807,000) and cash and cash equivalents of approximately HK$5,446,000 (2019: 
approximately HK$5,409,000). The Group’s cash and cash equivalents are mainly denominated in Hong 
Kong Dollars, Renminbi and United States Dollars.

Total debts of the Group amounting to approximately HK$129,780,000 (2019: approximately HK$99,267,000), 
comprising borrowings of approximately HK$73,762,000 (2019: approximately HK$55,659,000), loans from the 
ultimate holding company of approximately HK$1,128,000 (2019: approximately HK$43,608,000), convertible 
bonds of approximately HK$48,140,000 (2019: nil) and lease liabilities of approximately HK$6,750,000 
(2019: nil). All the above-mentioned borrowings are denominated in Hong Kong Dollars and Renminbi. All 
of these borrowings are interest bearing at prevailing market interest rates. The net debts (net of cash and 
cash equivalents) to total assets ratio of the Group is approximately 66.0% (2019: approximately 53.3%).

The Group had future minimum lease payments under a non-cancellable operating lease in respect of rented 
premises of nil in 2020 (2019: approximately HK$3,700,000), which the lease term was within one year.

As at 31 December 2020, the Company has undrawn loan facilities of approximately HK$68,872,000 granted 
by Wai Chun Investment Fund, its ultimate holding company.

Foreign Currency Fluctuation
For the year ended 31 December 2020, the Group conducted its business transactions principally in Renminbi 
and United States dollars. The Group has not experienced any material difficulties or negative impact on its 
operations as a result of fluctuations in currency exchange rates.

Accordingly, the Directors considered that the foreign exchange exposure is relatively limited and no hedging 
of exchange risk is required. As an internal policy, the Group continues to implement a prudent policy on 
financial management policy and does not participate in any high risk speculative activities. Nevertheless, 
the management will continue to monitor the foreign exchange exposure and will take prudent measures 
when needed.

Pledge of Assets and Contingent Liabilities
As at 31 December 2020, the Group had not provided any financial guarantee and did not have any material 
contingent liabilities. As at 31 December 2020, part of the Group’s right-of-use assets with carrying amount 
of approximately HK$17,804,000 (2019: HK$18,228,000) were pledged to secure the bank borrowings.
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Dividend
The Board has resolved not to recommend the payment of final dividend for the year ended 31 December 
2020.

BUSINESS REVIEW AND OUTLOOK
During the year under review, the Group continued to engage in the manufacture and sale of modified starch 
and other biochemical products and general trading.

The business of manufacture and sales of modified starch and other biochemical products recorded segment 
profit of approximately HK$22,670,000 (2019: approximately HK$26,925,000). The decrease in profit is 
mainly due to the slight decrease in demand in market. The business of general trading recorded segment 
profit of nil in 2020 (2019: approximately HK$101,000).

The Group will continue to pursue strategic acquisitions that can enable the Company to capture new 
business opportunities in the PRC market and to strengthen the revenue and profit fundamentals. The 
Company has been actively identifying projects with growth potential for acquisitions or investments and 
has been in discussions with various parties for such acquisitions or investments.

In order to ensure the Group’s financial ability to operate as a going concern, the Directors of the Company 
have been implementing various measures including the provision of loan facilities by the ultimate holding 
company, conducting negotiation with potential investors to raise sufficient funds; and will continue to 
implement measures aiming at improving the working capital and cash flows of the Group including closely 
monitoring general administrative expenses and operating costs.

OTHER INFORMATION
Material Acquisition and Disposal of Subsidiaries
There was no material acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries for the year ended 31 December 2020.

Lam Ching Kui
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 April 2021
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Mr. Lam Ching Kui (“Mr. Lam”), aged 62, has over 29 years of experience in project investments and securities 
investments. Mr. Lam has been engaged in industrial and residential property development in the PRC and 
commercial property investment in Hong Kong. He has made investments in listed securities and renewable 
energy. Mr. Lam is an indirect substantial shareholder of the Company and has been the Chairman and an 
Executive Director of the Company since December 2007. Mr. Lam is responsible for the overall strategic 
planning of the Group. Mr. Lam is also the chairman and an executive director of Wai Chun Group Holdings 
Limited (“Wai Chun Group”), a public listed company in Hong Kong.

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Mr. Chan Cheuk Ho (“Mr. Chan”), aged 54, joined Pine Technology Holdings Limited, a listed company in the 
Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (stock code: 1079) on 8 June 2017 as an executive 
Director. Mr. Chan obtained a bachelor’s degree in business administration from the Chinese University of 
Hong Kong in 1989 and a master’s degree in business administration from the University of Manchester in 
2003. Mr. Chan is a fellow member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants since 2003. 
In the past 20 years, Mr. Chan was the finance director, financial controller and company secretary of 
several companies listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. He is currently 
an Independent Non-executive director, the chairman of the audit committee and remuneration committee 
and a member of the nomination committee of the board of Eagle Nice (International) Holdings Limited, the 
shares of which are listed on the Main Board (stock code: 2368) of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

Mr. Wan Bo (“Mr. Wan”), aged 53, has been appointed as an Independent Non-executive director of the 
company since 3 November, 2020. Mr. Wan has been the general manager of Guizhou Haiming Real Estate 
Investment Co., Ltd. since 2001. Mr. Wan also served as the general manager of Guizhou Qianyi Real Estate 
Development Co., Ltd. from 1991 to 2000. Mr. Wan is an engineer and graduated from East China Jiaotong 
University with major in Civil Engineering.

Mr. Hau Pak Man (“Mr. Hau”), aged 77, a Hong Kong permanent resident, graduated from Beijing University 
of Technology in 1966 and obtained a Bachelor degree in Electrical Engineering. He has extensive working 
experiences in electrical engineering and information technology. Mr. Hau was a member of the Nineth, Tenth, 
Eleventh, Twelfth National Committee of the Chinese Peoples Political Consultative Conference, a member 
of the Committee for Liaise with Hong Kong, Macao, Taiwan and Overseas Chinese of the Eleventh, Twelfth 
National Committee of the Chinese Peoples Political Constructive Conference and Mr. Hau is currently a 
member of Selection Meeting for Representatives of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of The 
Thirteenth National People’s Congress of the People’s Republic of China (中華人民共和國香港特別行政區
第十三屆全國人民代表大會代表選舉會議成員). Mr. Hau has been an Independent Non-executive Director 
of the Company since November 2012.
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The Directors of the Company submit their report together with the audited consolidated financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2020.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND BUSINESS REVIEW
The Company acts as an investment holding and the principal activities of its subsidiaries are set out in note 
36(b) to the consolidated financial statements.

Discussions and reviews of the Group’s business and possible risks and uncertainties that the Group may 
be facing are contained in the Chairman’s Statement as set out on pages 3 to 5 of this annual report. These 
discussions form part of this report of the Directors.

RESULTS AND DIVIDEND
The results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020 and the state of affairs of the Group at that 
date are set out in the consolidated financial statements on pages 49 to 117.

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2020 
(2019: Nil).

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Details of movements in the property, plant, and equipment of the Group during the year are set out in note 
16 to the consolidated financial statements.

SHARE CAPITAL
Details of the movement in the share capital of the Company during the year are set out in notes 29 and 30 
to the consolidated financial statements.

RESERVES
Details of movements in the reserves of the Group and of the Company during the year are set out in the 
consolidated statement of changes in equity set out on page 53 and note 31 to the consolidated financial 
statements.

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES
As at 31 December 2020, the Company did not have any reserves available for distribution to its shareholders 
(2019: Nil).
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FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY
A summary of the results and of the assets and liabilities of the Group for each of the five financial years 
ended 31 December 2020 is set out on page 118 of this annual report.

DIRECTORS
The Directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of this report were:

Executive Director
Mr. Lam Ching Kui (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer)

Independent Non-executive Directors
Mr. Chan Cheuk Ho (appointed on 6 November 2020)
Mr. Wan Bo (appointed on 3 November 2020)
Mr. Hau Pak Man
Mr. Chan Chun Wai, Tony (resigned on 6 November 2020)
Mr. Li Jinyuan (appointed on 10 January 2020 and resigned on 14 September 2020)

The biographical details of the Directors of the Company are set out on page 6 of this annual report.

CONFIRMATION OF INDEPENDENCE
The Company has received an annual confirmation of independence from each of the Independent Non-
executive Directors pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchange (the “Listing Rules”). The Company, based on such confirmations, considers all the Independent 
Non-executive Directors are independent.

DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS
Each of the Executive Directors has entered into a service agreement with the Company for a term of not 
more than three years commencing from their date of appointment, which continues thereafter until terminated 
by either party giving not less than one month notice in writing to the other party.

Each of the Independent Non-executive Directors has entered into a service agreement with the Company 
for a term of two years from their date of appointment, which can be terminated by either party giving not 
less than one month notice in writing to the other party. Each of the Independent Non-executive Directors 
is subject to the provisions for retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meeting (“AGM”)  
in accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association.
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No Director proposed for re-election at the forthcoming AGM has service agreement with the Company or 
any of its subsidiaries which is not determinable within one year without payment of compensation, other 
than statutory compensation.

DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION
Details of emoluments of the Directors are set out in note 13 to the consolidated financial statements.

The Directors’ fees are subject to shareholders’ approval at the AGM. Other emoluments are determined by 
the Company’s Board of Directors with reference to the recommendations from the Remuneration Committee 
taking into account the Directors’ duties, responsibilities and performance and the results of the Group.

PERMITTED INDEMNITY
Pursuant to the Articles of Association of the Company, every Director shall be entitled to be indemnified by 
the Company out of the assets of the Company against all costs, charges, losses, expenses and liabilities 
which he may sustain or incur or about the execution and discharge of his duties or in relation thereto. The 
Company has arranged appropriate Directors’ and officers’ liability insurance coverage for the Directors and 
officers of the Company during the year.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN TRANSACTIONS, ARRANGEMENTS AND CONTRACTS
Save as disclosed below in the section headed “Connected Transactions” and in note 35 to the consolidated 
financial statements, there are no transactions, arrangements and contracts of significance to which the 
Company’s holding company, subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries was a party and in which a Director or a 
connected entity of a director of the Company had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted 
at the end of the year or at any time during the year.

COMPETING BUSINESS
None of the Directors had any interests in any business (apart from the Group’s business) which competes 
or is likely to compete, either directly or indirectly, with the businesses of the Group, as defined in the Listing 
Rules, during the year and up to the date of this report.

INTERESTS OF CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER IN CONTRACTS
Save as disclosed below in the section headed “Connected Transactions” and in notes 25, 28, 30 and 35 to 
the consolidated financial statements, there was no contract of significance between the Company or any 
of its subsidiaries and a controlling shareholder (as defined in paragraph 16 of Appendix 16 to the Listing 
Rules) or any of its subsidiaries, at any time during the year.
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS OR SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES
As at 31 December 2020, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief executive in the shares, 
underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of, its associated corporations (within the meaning 
of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”)), which were required pursuant to: (a) divisions 
7 to 9 of Part XV of the SFO, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange; (b) section 352 of 
Part XV of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein; or (c) the Model Code for Securities 
Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) to be notified to the Company and the Stock 
Exchange, were as follows:

Long Positions

Ordinary shares of HK$0.025 each

Name of Shareholder Capacity
Long position/
Short position

Number of
shares/

underlying 
share held

Approximate 
percentage of 

issued share 
capital     

Mr. Lam Ching Kui Interests of controlled 
 corporations

Long Position 839,506,432
(Note)

50.60%

Note: Mr. Lam Ching Kui directly holds 28,004,000 shares and is the beneficial owner of Wai Chun Investment Fund which is deemed 
to be interested in 811,502,432 shares.

Other than disclosed above, as at 31 December 2020, none of the Directors of the Company had any 
interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its 
associated corporations (within the meaning of part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to 
be kept under Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange 
pursuant to the Model Code.
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DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES
Save as disclosed below in the section headed “Connected Transactions”, at no time during the year was the 
Company or any of its subsidiaries, a party to any arrangement to enable the Directors to acquire benefits 
by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate, and 
none of the Directors, or any of their spouses or children under the age of 18, was granted any right to 
subscribe for equity or debt securities of the Company, nor had exercised any such right.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
As at 31 December 2020, the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant 
to Section 336 of the SFO shows that other than the interests disclosed above in respect of Directors, the 
following shareholders had notified the Company of relevant interests and short positions in the issued share 
capital of the Company:

Long Positions

Ordinary shares of HK$0.025 each

Name of Shareholder Capacity

Number of
shares/

underlying 
share held

Approximate 
percentage of 

issued share    

Lam Ching Kui Interests of controlled 
 corporations (Note 1)

839,506,432 50.60%

Wai Chun Investment Fund Interests of controlled 
 corporations (Note 1)

811,502,432 48.91%

Chinese Success Limited (Note 1) Beneficial owner 811,502,432 48.91%

Onward Global Investments 
 Limited (Note 2)

Beneficial owner 131,856,000 7.95%

Wan Yuzhen (Note 2) Interests of controlled 
 corporation

131,856,000 7.95%

Fair Concourse Limited 
 (“Fair Concourse”) (Note 3)

Beneficial owner 141,270,400 8.51%
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Ordinary shares of HK$0.025 each

Name of Shareholder Capacity

Number of
shares/

underlying 
share held

Approximate 
percentage of 

issued share    

Mai Xiu Qun (Note 3) Interest of controlled
 corporation

141,270,400 8.51%

South Bright Holdings Limited 
 (“South Bright”) (Note 4)

Beneficial owner 101,723,370 6.13%

Wan Qian Yi (Note 4) Interest of controlled
 corporation

101,723,370 6.13%

Chen Guanyu Beneficial owner 114,787,370 6.92%

Notes:

(1) Chinese Success Limited, which is wholly owned by Wai Chun Investment Fund, holds 811,502,432 shares of the Company. 
Mr. Lam Ching Kui, the Chairman and Executive Director of the Company, directly holds 28,004,000 shares and is the beneficial 
owner of the entire issued share capital of Wai Chun Investment Fund. Mr. Lam Ching Kui is the director of Chinese Success 
Limited and Wai Chun Investment Fund.

As at 31 December 2020, Chinese Success Limited holds 21,696,000 convertible preference shares of the Company. After 
the reporting period, Chinese Success Limited converted 21,696,000 convertible preference shares into 21,696,000 ordinary 
shares of the Company, and the issuance of ordinary shares was completed on 26 April 2021.

(2) These 131,856,000 shares of the Company were held by Onward Global Investments Limited which is wholly-owned by Wan 
Yuzhen. For the purpose of SFO, Wan Yuzhen is deemed to be interested in these 131,856,000 shares held by Onward Global 
Investments Limited.

(3) The 141,270,400 shares of the Company were held by Fair Concourse Limited which is wholly owned by Mai Xiu Qun. For the 
purpose of SFO, Mai Xiu Qun is deemed to be interested in these 141,270,400 shares held by Fair Concourse.

(4) The 101,723,370 shares of the Company were held by South Bright Holdings Limited which is wholly owned by Wan Qian Yi. 
For the purpose of SFO, Wan Qian Yi is deemed to be interested in these 101,723,370 shares held by South Bright.

Save for the shareholders as disclosed herein, the Directors and the chief executive officer of the Company 
are not aware of any persons who, as at 31 December 2020, were entitled to exercise or control the exercise 
of 5% or more of the voting power at general meetings of the Company and were also, as a practicable 
matter, able to direct or influence the management of the Company.
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SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES IN THE COMPANY
As at 31 December 2020, the Company had not been notified of any short positions being held by any 
substantial shareholder in the shares or underlying shares of the Company.

OTHER PERSONS
As at 31 December 2020, the Company had not been notified of any interests or short positions being held 
by any person (other than the Directors and chief executives and the substantial shareholders as disclosed 
above) in the share capital of the Company that was required to be disclosed under Division 2 and 3 of Part 
XV of the SFO and the Listing Rules.

EQUITY-LINKED AGREEMENT
Convertible Preferences Shares
Details of the convertible preference shares are set out in note 30 to the consolidated financial statements.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME
The share option scheme was adopted by the Company on 22 July 2015 (“Share Option Scheme”). Particulars 
of the Share Option Scheme and detail of share options granted under the Share Option Scheme during 
the financial year are set out in note 33 to the consolidated financial statements.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS
During the year under review, no management and administrative contracts regarding the entire or any major 
businesses of the Company have been entered into or have existed.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS
The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuer (the 
“Model Code”) set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the code of conduct regarding securities 
transactions by the Directors. All directors have confirmed, following specific enquiries by the Company 
that they have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code throughout the year ended 
31 December 2020.
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CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS
Connected Transaction
A tenancy agreement was entered into between Wai Chun Holdings Group Limited as landlord and Wai 
Chun Incorporation Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as tenant on 23 October 2013 in 
relation to the left portion of 13/F, Admiralty Centre, Tower II, 18 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, the principal 
place of business in Hong Kong for a term of one year commenced from 1 November 2019 to 31 October 
2020, with a rental of HK$370,000 per calendar month and renewed on 1 November 2020, for a term of 24 
months, to 31 October 2022, with a rental of HK$325,000 per calendar month, exclusive of management 
fee, rates, government rent, utilities charges and all other outgoing charges per calendar month.

Wai Chun Holdings Group Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Lam Ching Kui and as to the remaining 50% 
by Ms. Chan Oi Mo. Mr. Lam Ching Kui is a controlling shareholder of the Company and has an interest in 
approximately 51.24% of the issued share capital of the Company and Ms. Chan Oi Mo is the spouse of Mr. 
Lam Ching Kui. Accordingly, Wai Chun Holdings Group Limited is regarded as a connected person of the 
Company under the Listing Rules. Therefore, the tenancy agreement constitutes a connected transaction 
for the Company under Rule 14A.14 of the Listing Rules.

The aggregate rental payable under the tenancy agreement per annum, being approximately HK$3,900,000, 
represents less than 5% of the various applicable percentage ratios (as defined in the Listing Rules) for 
the Company on an annual basis. Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 14A.34 of the Listing Rules, the tenancy 
agreement is subject to reporting, announcement and annual review requirements but no approval of 
independent shareholders of the Company is required.

Annual Review
Pursuant to Rule 14A.55 of the Listing Rules, the Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company 
have reviewed the above connected transaction and in their opinion, the transaction was made:

(1) in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group;

(2) on normal commercial terms; and

(3) in accordance with the relevant agreement governing it on terms that were fair and reasonable and 
in the interests of the shareholders of the Company as a whole.
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Compliance with Disclosure Requirements
Save as above disclosed in the “Connected Transactions” section and “Rental expenses” in the amount 
of approximately HK$3,700,000 for the year as shown in note 35 – “Related party transactions” to the 
consolidated financial statements which constituted connected transactions of the Company under Chapter 
14A of the Listing Rules, all other transactions as shown in note 35 are connected transactions exempted 
from announcement, reporting, annual review and independent shareholders’ approval requirements under 
Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. The Company has complied with the disclosure requirements in accordance 
with Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules in respect of the above connected transactions.

PUBLIC FLOAT
Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, 
as at the date of this report, there is sufficient public float of not less than 25% of the Company’s issued 
shares as required under the Listing Rules.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS
During the year, the five largest customers of the Group accounted for approximately 56% of total turnover 
and sales to the largest customer accounted for approximately 15%. The five largest suppliers of the Group 
in aggregate accounted for about 88% of its operating costs for the year. Purchases from the largest supplier 
accounted for about 55% of its operating costs. None of the Directors, their associates, or any shareholder 
(who to the knowledge of the Directors owned more than 5% of the Company’s share capital) had any 
interest in the Group’s five largest customers or suppliers.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS
There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the Articles of Association of the Company, or the 
laws of the Cayman Islands, which would oblige the Company to offer new shares on a pro-rata basis to 
existing shareholders.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES
Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s 
listed securities during the year ended 31 December 2020.
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TAX RELIEF AND EXEMPTION
The Company is not aware of any tax relief and exemption available to shareholders by reason of their 
holding of Company Securities.

EMOLUMENT POLICY
As at 31 December 2020, the Group had a total of 127 employees, the majority of whom are situated in 
the PRC. In addition to offer competitive remuneration packages to employees, discretionary bonuses and 
share options may also be granted to eligible employees based on individual performance.

The Group also encourages its employees to pursue a balanced life and provides a good working environment 
for its employees to maximise their potential and contribution to the Group.

The remuneration committee of the Company, having regard to the Company’s operating results, individual 
performance and comparable market statistics, decides the emoluments of the Directors. No Director, or 
any of his associates, and executive, is involved in dealing his own remuneration.

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE
Details of the environmental, social and governance of the Group are set out in the section headed 
“Environmental, Social and Governance Report” in this annual report.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS
The Board considers compliance with laws and regulations an important element in the business operation 
of the Group. The Group’s major production facilities and over half of its sales are located in China and 
compliance with domestic laws and regulations in China is particularly important. The Group has specific 
personnel to handle and update compliance works in China and they also have the assistance from external 
legal advisors. The Board considers that the Group’s compliance with laws and regulations in China is well 
monitored.
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RELATIONSHIPS WITH STAKEHOLDERS
The Group provides a harmonious and professional working environment to employees and ensures they 
all are reasonable remunerated. The Company regularly reviews and updates its policies on remuneration 
and benefits, training, occupational health and safety.

The Group also recognises that it is important to maintain good relationship with business partners to achieve 
its long-term goals. During the year, there was no material and significant dispute between the Group and 
its business partners.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Details of the corporate governance of the Group are set out in the section headed “Corporate Governance 
Report” in this annual report.

AUDITOR
The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 were audited by ZHONGHUI 
ANDA CPA Limited who will retire and seek for re-election at the forthcoming AGM.

On behalf of the Board

Lam Ching Kui
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 April 2021
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The Directors and all members of the management team of the Company are dedicated to maintain high 
standards of corporate governance. They will continue to exercise leadership, entrepreneurship, integrity 
and sound judgement so as to achieve continuing prosperity and to act in the best interests of the Company 
and its shareholders in a transparent and responsible manner. Strategic development with prudence and 
adherence to ethical principles form the cores of the Company’s corporate governance practices.

The Company continues to devote efforts on promoting good corporate governance so as to ensure its ability 
to attract investment, protect the rights of shareholders and stakeholders, and enhance shareholders’ value.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Company has adopted the code provisions in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “Code”) 
set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules as its own code on corporate governance practices. The Company 
has taken various measures to cope with the latest development in the corporate governance regime.

The Company complied with the code provisions as set out in the Code throughout the year ended 31 
December 2020 except that under code provision A.2.1, the roles of the chairman and chief executive officer 
should be separated and should not be performed by the same individual. The Company does not at present 
separate the roles of the chairman and chief executive officer. Mr. Lam Ching Kui is the chairman and chief 
executive officer of the Company. He has extensive experience in project management and investments 
and is responsible for the overall corporate strategies, planning and business development of the Group. 
The balance of power and authorities is ensured by the operation and appointment of the Board members, 
which comprised of a sufficient number of experienced and high caliber individuals, thereof representing 
the independent non-executive directors of the Company.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Composition of the Board
As at the date of this annual report, the composition of the Board is set out as follows:

Executive Director
Mr. Lam Ching Kui (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer)

Independent Non-executive Directors
Mr. Chan Cheuk Ho (appointed on 6 November 2020)
Mr. Wan Bo (appointed on 3 November 2020)
Mr. Hau Pak Man
Mr. Chan Chun Wai, Tony (resigned on 6 November 2020)
Mr. Li Jinyuan (appointed on 10 January 2020 and resigned on 14 September 2020)
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Responsibilities
The Board has a balance of skill and experience and a balanced composition of Executive and Non-executive 
Directors and is responsible for oversight of the management of the Company’s business and affairs. The 
Board has delegated the day-to-day responsibility to the Executive Director(s) and senior management of 
the Company.

The Board, led by the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer, is responsible for the formulation and 
approval of the Group’s development, business strategies, policies, annual budgets and business plans, 
recommendation of any dividend and supervision of management.

The Chairman and Chief Executive Officer seeks to ensure that all Directors are properly briefed on issues 
brought up at Board meetings and receive adequate and reliable information in relation to matters discussed 
at Board meetings and also other affairs of the Group on a timely basis.

The Chairman and Chief Executive Officer is responsible for day-to-day management of the Company’s 
operations, financial management and the effective implementation of the overall strategies and initiatives 
adopted by the Board.

The Company considers that internal control system and risk management function are essential, and the 
Board plays an important role in implementing and monitoring internal control system and risk management 
function.

During the year ended 31 December 2020, the Board at all times met the requirements of the Listing 
Rules relating to the appointment of at least three Independent Non-executive Directors with at least one 
Independent Non-executive Director possessing appropriate professional qualifications, or accounting or 
related financial management expertise.

In the course of discharging their duties, the Directors act in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in 
the best interests of the Company and its shareholders. Their responsibilities include:

• attending regular Board meetings focusing on business strategy, operational issues and financial 
performance;

• active participation on the boards of subsidiaries and associated companies;

• approval of annual budgets for each operating company covering strategy, financial and business 
performance, key risks and opportunities;

• monitoring the quality, timeliness, relevance and reliability of internal and external reporting;

• monitoring and managing potential conflicts of interest of the Board, senior management and 
shareholders;
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• consideration of misuse of corporate assets and abuse in related party transactions; and

• ensuring processes are in place to maintain the overall integrity of the Company, including financial 
statements, relationships with suppliers, customers and other stakeholders, and compliance with all 
laws and ethics.

To enable the Directors to meet their obligations, an appropriate organisational structure is in place with 
clearly defined responsibilities and limits of authority.

Appointment, Re-election and Removal of Directors
The appointment of all the Directors, including Independent Non-executive Directors, is for a specific term 
of not more than three years from date of appointment. The Company’s Articles of Association provides for 
the retirement of Directors by rotation and any new director appointed to fill a casual vacancy shall submit 
himself/herself for re-election by shareholders at the first general meeting following the appointment.

The procedures and process of appointment, re-election and removal of directors are set out in the Company’s 
Articles of Association. The Board is responsible for the reviewing its composition, monitoring the appointment 
of directors and assessing the independence of the Independent Non-executive Directors.

Board Meetings
During the year ended 31 December 2020, the Board held four regular board meetings. In addition, board 
meetings are convened when necessary to deal with everyday matters that require the Board’s prompt 
decision, and are usually attended by Executive Directors only. The Directors attended the meetings in 
person or through electronic means of communication. The attendance of each Director is set out as follows:

Name of Directors

Number of 
meetings 

attended/held  

Mr. Lam Ching Kui 4/4
Mr. Chan Cheuk Ho (appointed on 6 November 2020) 1/4
Mr. Wan Bo (appointed on 3 November 2020) 1/4
Mr. Hau Pak Man 4/4
Mr. Chan Chun Wai, Tony (resigned on 6 November 2020) 3/4
Mr. Li Jinyuan (appointed on 10 January 2020 and resigned on 14 September 2020) 3/4
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General Meetings
During the year ended 31 December 2020, the annual general meeting of the Company was held on 17 
August 2020. The attendance of each Director is set out as follows:

Name of Directors

Number of 
meetings 

attended/held  

Mr. Lam Ching Kui 1/1
Mr. Chan Cheuk Ho (appointed on 6 November 2020) N/A
Mr. Wan Bo (appointed on 3 November 2020) N/A
Mr. Hau Pak Man 1/1
Mr. Chan Chun Wai, Tony (resigned on 6 November 2020) 1/1
Mr. Li Jinyuan (appointed on 10 January 2020 and resigned on 14 September 2020) 1/1

Board Process
Directors are provided with relevant information to make informed decisions. The Board and each Director 
have separate and independent access to the Company’s senior management for information and making 
enquires if necessary. In addition, Directors may seek independent professional advice in appropriate 
circumstances at the Company’s expenses.

Every Director is entitled to have access to the advice and services of the Company Secretary with a view 
to ensure that the Board procedures, and all applicable rules and regulations, are complied with. All minutes 
are kept by the Company Secretary and are opened for inspections by any Director during normal office 
hours by giving reasonable advance notice.

If a substantial shareholder or a Director has a conflict of interest in a matter before the Board, the matter 
will be dealt with in accordance with applicable rules and regulations and, if appropriate, an independent 
board committee will be set up to deal with the matter.

Directors’ Training
According to the code provision A.6.5 of the Corporate Governance Code (“CG Code”), all Directors should 
participate in continuous professional development to develop and refresh their knowledge and skills to 
ensure that their contribution to the Board remains informed and relevant.

All Directors have participated in continuous professional development by way of receiving in-house briefing, 
taking part in training relating to the Listing Rules and corporate governance matters or attending seminars 
relating to their role as a director of listed issuer. Each of the Directors has provided a record of training 
they received for the year ended 31 December 2020 to the Company.
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Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Mr. Lam Ching Kui, the Chairman of the Company, was also appointed as the Chief Executive Officer of 
the Company. The Board believes that vesting the roles of both chairman and chief executive officer in the 
same person has the benefit of ensuring consistent leadership within the Group and enables more effective 
and efficient overall strategic planning for the Group. The Board believes that the balance of power and 
authority for the present arrangement will not be impaired and is adequately ensured by current Board 
which comprises a sufficient number of experienced and high calibre individuals thereof representing the 
Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company.

Independent Non-executive Directors
The three Independent Non-executive Directors are persons of high calibre, with academic and professional 
qualifications in the fields of accounting, finance and electrical engineering. With their experience gained from 
various sectors, they provide strong support towards the effective discharge of the duties and responsibilities 
of the Board. Each Independent Non-executive Director has given an annual confirmation of his independence 
to the Company, and the Company considers each of them to be independent under Rule 3.13 of the Listing 
Rules.

All Independent Non-executive Directors have been appointed for a term of two years from their date of 
appointment. Each of the Independent Non-executive Directors is subject to retirement by rotation and re-
election at the AGM of the Company in accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association.

BOARD COMMITTEES
The Company has set up three committees of the Board, including the Remuneration Committee, Audit 
Committee and Nomination Committee of the Company, with specific terms of reference relating to their 
authority and duties, which strengthen the Board’s functions and enhance its expertise.

Remuneration Committee
The Remuneration Committee comprises one Executive Director and three Independent Non-executive 
Directors. Mr. Hau Pak Man is the Chairman of the Remuneration Committee.

The primary function of the Remuneration Committee is to make recommendations to the Board on the 
Company’s policy and structure for all remuneration of Directors and senior management. The Company’s 
emolument policy is to ensure that the remuneration offered to employees including Executive Directors and 
senior management is based on the skills, knowledge, responsibilities and involvement in the Company’s 
affairs. The remuneration packages are also determined by reference to the Company’s performance and 
profitability, remuneration level in the industry and the prevailing market conditions. The emolument policy 
for Independent Non-executive Directors, mainly comprising Directors’ fees, is subject to annual assessment 
with reference to the market standard. Individual Director and senior management would not be involved in 
deciding their own remuneration.
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The model of remuneration committee described in code provision B.1.2(c)(ii) of the CG Code has been 
adopted by the Remuneration Committee.

During the year ended 31 December 2020, the Remuneration Committee held one meeting, with attendance 
record as follows:

Name of Directors

Number of 
meetings 

attended/held  

Mr. Hau Pak Man (Chairman) 1/1
Mr. Lam Ching Kui 1/1
Mr. Chan Chun Wai, Tony 1/1
Mr. Li Jinyuan 1/1

During the year under review, the Remuneration Committee reviewed matters relating to remuneration 
packages of Directors and senior management.

Audit Committee
The Company has an audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) which was established in accordance with the 
requirements of the Listing Rules for the purpose of reviewing and providing supervision over the Group’s 
financial reporting process and internal controls. A meeting of the Audit Committee was held to review the 
Group’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, in conjunction 
with the Group’s external auditor, ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA Limited.

During the year ended 31 December 2020, the Audit Committee held two meetings, with attendance record 
as follows:

Name of Directors

Number of 
meetings 

attended/held  

Mr. Chan Chun Wai, Tony (Chairman) (resigned on 6 November 2020) 1/2
Mr. Chan Cheuk Ho (appointed on 6 November 2020) 1/2
Mr. Wan Bo (appointed on 3 November 2020) 1/2
Mr. Hau Pak Man 2/2
Mr. Li Jinyuan (appointed on 10 January 2020 and resigned on 14 September 2020) 1/2

At the meetings, the Audit Committee reviewed the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2020 and the interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2020 respectively. The Audit 
Committee has also reviewed the Group accounting principles and practices, Listing Rules and statutory 
compliance and financial reporting matters. The Audit Committee is satisfied with their review of the 
independence of the auditor and their audit process for the year ended 31 December 2020.
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The Group’s results and consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 have been 
reviewed by the Audit Committee.

Nomination Committee
The Nomination Committee comprises one Executive Director and three Independent Non-executive Directors. 
Mr. Lam Ching Kui is the Chairman of the Nomination Committee.

The primary function of the Nomination Committee is to make recommendations to the Board on new 
appointment and re-appointment of directors and senior management. New directors are sought mainly 
through referrals and internal promotions. In evaluating whether an appointee is suitable to act as a Director, 
the Board will consider his/her qualifications, experience, expertise and knowledge with reference to the 
Diversity Policy adopted by the Board during the year and the requirements under the Listing Rules.

During the year ended 31 December 2020, the Nomination Committee held one meeting, with attendance 
record as follows:

Name of Directors

Number of 
meetings 

attended/held  

Mr. Lam Ching Kui (Chairman) 1/1
Mr. Hau Pak Man 1/1
Mr. Chan Chun Wai, Tony 1/1
Mr. Li Jinyuan 1/1

Corporate Governance Functions
The Company’s corporate governance functions are carried out by the Board in compliance with the CG Code.

The corporate governance functions currently performed by the Board are to develop and review the 
Company’s policies and practices on corporate governance to comply with the CG Code and other legal 
or regulatory requirements; to oversee the Company’s orientation program for new Director; to review and 
monitor the training and continuous professional development of Directors and senior management; to 
develop, review and monitor the code of conduct and compliance manual (if any) applicable to employees 
and Directors; and to review the Company’s disclosure in the Corporate Governance Report.

During the year ended 31 December 2020, the Board has reviewed the Company’s policies and practices 
on corporate governance, the training and continuous professional development of the Directors and senior 
management as well as the Company’s compliance with the CG Code.
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COMPANY SECRETARY
The Company Secretary, Mr. Chiu Chun Tak (“Mr. Chiu”), appointed on 10 August 2020, is to replace Mr. 
So Wing Fat, who resigned on 10 August 2020, and is responsible for supporting the Board, ensuring good 
information flow within the Board, and Board policies and procedures are followed, advising the Board on 
governance matters, facilitating induction and professional development of Directors. After year ended, the 
Company Secretary Mr. Chiu resigned on 30 April 2021, and Dr. Ng Chun Pang (“Dr. Ng”) appointed on 5 
May 2021 and resigned on 10 May 2021. The Company is in the process of identifying a suitable candidate 
to fill the vacancy of Company Secretary caused by the resignation of Dr. Ng.

Mr. Chiu had attained no less than 15 hours of relevant professional training for the year.

DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS
The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding Directors’ securities transactions on terms no less 
exacting than the required standard set out in the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of 
Listed Issuers set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the “Model Code”). The Company has made specific 
enquiries to all Directors and all Directors have confirmed with the Company that they have complied with 
the required standard set out in the Model Code and the Company’s code of conduct regarding Directors’ 
securities transactions during the year.

EXTERNAL AUDITOR AND ITS REMUNERATION
During the year, the Company re-appointed HLM CPA Limited, (“HLM”) as the Auditor in the Company’s 
general meeting held on 17 August 2020. On 25 February 2021, HLM has resigned as the Auditor while 
ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA Limited has been appointed as the Auditor to fill to casual vacancy following the 
resignation of HLM and to hold office until the conclusion of the forthcoming AGM.

The Auditors’ remuneration for the year ended 31 December 2020 was as follows:

Nature of work Fee
HK’000  

Audit services 450,000
Non-audit services 100,000

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY IN PREPARING CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
The Directors acknowledge that their responsibilities for preparing the consolidated financial statements and 
ensuring that the preparation of the accounts is in accordance with statutory requirements and applicable 
accounting standards.

The statement of the Auditors of the Company regarding their reporting responsibilities for the consolidated 
financial statements is set out in the Independent Auditor’s Report on pages 45 to 48 of this annual report.
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GOING CONCERN
Save as disclosed in note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, the Directors, having made appropriate 
enquiries, consider that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future and that, for this reason, it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing 
the consolidated financial statements.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL
The Board is responsible for the risk management and internal control systems and reviewing their effectiveness 
on an ongoing basis. Such risk management and internal control systems are designed for managing risks 
rather than eliminating the risk of failure to achieve business objectives, and can only provide reasonable 
and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss. The objective is to cover all important 
controls, including financial, operational, compliance, and risk management functions to endure they are in 
place and functioning effectively for the Group.

The successful management of risk is essential for the long term growth and sustainability of the Group’s 
business. These can only be achievable if certain risks are managed effectively. Effective risk management and 
strong internal controls are integral to the Group’s business model and are reflected in the risk management 
policy adopted within the business.

Policy
The Group’s risk management policy includes the following elements:

• Identification of significant risks in the Group’s operation environment and evaluate the impacts of 
those;

• Develop necessary measure to manage those risks;

• Risk and mitigate measures with risk ownership will be documented in a risk register; and

• Risk register will be monitored and reviewed the effectiveness of such measures regularly.

The Board has delegated the Audit Committee to perform its responsibilities of risk management and internal 
control systems by performing the following:

• Oversees the Group’s risk management and internal control systems on an ongoing basis;

• Reviews the effectiveness of the Group’s risk management and internal control systems annually, and 
such review should cover all material controls including financial, operational and compliance control;

• Considers major findings on risk management and internal control matters, implementation of the 
mitigation activities by the management team, and reports and makes recommendations to the Board.
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Internal Audit
The Group’s internal audit function is performed by an outsourced internal audit team, which reports directly 
to the Audit Committee of the Group.

The report provided internal audit findings and any action to be taken by management as a result. These 
findings and recommendations for improvement will be communicated to the respective management for 
their responses and corrective actions. The Group’s management team monitors the implementation of its 
recommendations reports the outcome to the Audit Committee.

The Board considers the Group internal control system and risk management is adequate and effective for 
the financial year.

SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHTS
The general meetings of the Company provide an opportunity for communication between the shareholders 
and the Board. An AGM of the Company shall be held in each year and at the place as may be determined 
by the Board. Each general meeting, other than an AGM, shall be called an extraordinary general meeting.

Shareholders to convene an extraordinary general meeting
Shareholders may convene an extraordinary general meeting of the Company according to the provisions 
as set out in the Articles of Association and the Companies Law of Cayman Islands. The procedures that 
shareholders can use to convene an extraordinary general meeting are set out in Article 57 of the Company’s 
Articles of Association.

Putting Enquiries by Shareholders to the Board
Shareholders may send written enquiries to the Company for the attention of the Company Secretary at the 
Company’s principal place of business in Hong Kong.

Procedures for Putting Forward Proposals by Shareholders at Shareholders’ Meeting
There are no provisions allowing shareholders to move new resolutions at general meetings under the 
Cayman Islands Companies Law or the Articles of Association of the Company. Shareholders who wish to 
move a resolution may request the Company to convene an extraordinary general meeting following the 
procedures set out in the preceding paragraph.

CONSTITUTIONAL DOCUMENTS
During the year, there was no significant change in the Company’s Memorandum and Articles of Association.
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OVERVIEW
This is the fifth Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) report by Wai Chun Bio-Technology Limited 
(the “Company”, together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) reviewing and reporting its environmental and 
social obligations performance for the period from 1 January 2020 to 31 December 2020 (“Year ended 
2020”) in accordance with the requirements of the Appendix 27 ESG Reporting Guide (“Reporting Guide”) of 
the Listing Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange 
(“HKEx”) and the Reporting Guide’s principles of Materiality, Quantitative, Balance and Consistency.

ESG OBJECTIVES
As stated in its previous ESG reports, the Group is committed to be a successful operator in its business 
operations, bringing returns to its investors and supporters, giving a healthy and safe working environment 
to its employees, and helping to provide sustainable developments for the local communities and the Group. 
The Group has been operating as an open, transparent, and fair enterprise with serious consideration of the 
environmental and social responsibilities with its business objectives. The Board has taken into account of 
the listed environmental and social areas and aspects in the Reporting Guide to be significant considerations 
for its business planning and operation, and has integrated those environmental and social considerations 
into its business objectives, strategies and practices.

ESG SCOPE
For the Year ended 2020 and the last year ended, the Group’s main business has not been changed, which 
includes: (i) manufacture and sale of modified starch and other biochemical products, and (ii) trading of 
electronic parts and electrical appliances. The former accounts for majority of the turnover and has been 
the principle activity of the Group. For the Year ended 2020, same as the last year ended, the Group has 
factory in Shandong, the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) producing modified starch and other 
biomedical refined oil products (the “Shandong Factory”). The Shandong Factory is considered to be of 
materiality pursuant to the Reporting Guideline for the purpose of ESG reporting. The scope of this ESG 
Report therefore includes the environmental and social obligations performance of the Shandong Factory 
and the management headquarter in Hong Kong for the Year ended 2020.

ESG MANAGEMENT AND APPROACH
The Board responses to establish and approve the Group’s ESG strategies, policies and targets, and has 
delegated the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) to have an overall responsibility to implement them. In daily 
operation, the CEO has directed and assigned the various department heads with the following duties in 
relation to ESG issues:

• Implement the approved ESG policies, rules and regulations;

• Collect and compile data and statistics on ESG related issues; and

• Review and monitor the legal compliance of the ESG related issues on a regular basis.
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STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT
The Group is committed to operating in a socially responsible and transparent manner with regards to all 
stakeholders, including employees, customers, the Government and regulators, shareholders, suppliers, 
regulators and the community. To maintain and develop good corporate citizenship, the Group aims to engage 
fully and openly with all stakeholders through a diverse array of effective communication channels, including:

Stakeholders Expectation Communication and feedback   

Employees • Career development 
platform

• Annual performance appraisal system and 
Staff communication

• Employment 
opportunities and 
career development

• Training, seminars and briefing sessions

Customers • Customer satisfaction • Company website and customer service 
hotline

The Government and 
 regulators

• Compliance with laws 
and regulations

• Operation with compliance

• Pay taxes • Pay taxes on time

Shareholders • Communication with 
shareholders

• Annual general meeting and other general 
meetings

• Corporate transparency • Investor and press conferences, briefings 
and company website

• Financial performance • Corporate communications including 
announcements, press releases, circulars, 
interim and annual reports

Suppliers • Integrity cooperation • Regular supplier communications and 
reviews

Regulators • Response to inquiries 
from regulators

• Regular meetings and communications

• Corporate governance • Corporate governance report
• Corporate compliance • Compliance reports
• Compliance training • Training, focus groups and other events

Community • Community care • Sponsorships and donations
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MATERIALITY ASSESSMENT
The Group directly engaged with the stakeholders as part of the materiality assessment process for developing 
the report. Materiality is determined by considering Group’s most significant economic, environmental, social 
impacts and understanding stakeholders’ concerns.

Based on the results of the assessment, the Company will review its longer-term strategy for addressing 
specific sustainability issues and explore future opportunities for improving the sustainability performance 
and reporting.

The Group’s ESG importance matrix for the reporting year is as follows:
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issues

Social
issues

Environmental issues Social issues Operation issues   

1. Greenhouse gas emissions 9. Local community 
engagement

17. Economic value generated

2. Energy consumption 10. Community investment 18. Corporate governance
3. Water consumption 11. Occupational health and 

safety
19. Anti-corruption

4. Waste 12. Labour standards in supply 
chain

20. Supply chain management

5. Environmental impact 
caused by business

13. Training and development 21. Customer satisfaction

6. Use of natural resources 14. Employee welfare 22. Customer privacy
7. Customer participation 

environmental issues
15. Inclusion and equal 

opportunities
8. Use of chemicals 16. Talent attraction and 

retention



31Annual Report 2020

Environmental, Social and Governance Report

A. ENVIRONMENTAL AREAS
ENVIRONMENTAL AREAS OVERVIEW
The Group has continued with its environmental policies and strategies in developing a sustainable 
business by undertaking initiatives on resources conservation and environmental protection, as well as 
saving operation costs. The Group has taken an active role to ensure a sustainable and environmentally-
friendly production and operating processes by complying with all related national and provincial laws 
and standards. When carrying out operational activities, the Group has assumed social responsibilities 
and initiatives to prevent pollution, reduce wastes and minimize negative impact to the environment, 
and save energy, water and other resources.

During the production processes, hazardous and non-hazardous air, liquid and solid wastes are 
generated, emitted and discharged from the Shandong Factory. On the other hand, the trading 
business operates entirely in our office and no hazardous air, liquid and solid wastes are generated 
except indirect greenhouse gas and general offices wastes, which are emitted and generated through 
the use of electricity and offices papers and stationaries.

The Group has a clear policy on controlling air emissions and effluent discharge and disposal of 
hazardous and non-hazardous wastes from the Shandong Factory. The emissions and discharges 
have been subject to constant and regular inspection and surveillance of the Group’s environmental 
division and the various government departments. As a matter of fact, its environmental policy has 
been subject to periodic review at different management levels to cope with any areas warranting 
our attention and action.

A1. Emissions and Wastes
Hazardous and Non-hazardous Air Emissions
On the modified starch production line, exhausted air with powder dust will be produced during the 
drying process in which the powdered dust will be filtered and treated with two stages by a spiral 
dust remover ensuring removal of 99.5% powder dust and meeting local air quality standard before 
releasing. While on the biomedical refined oil production line, N-hexane produced during the immersion 
process will be collected by the paraffin collection system and sent to the deodorizing facility for 
treatment up to the local standard before releasing.

For the Year ended 2020, all hazardous air emissions from the Shandong Factory were collected and 
treated by our own installed systems before releasing. No adverse comments or irregularities were 
reported from the internal and external control sources. Its performance on pollution control on air 
emissions met all the local and national standards, and did not give rise to any concern to the Group, 
local community and government officials.

For the Year ended 2020, hazardous gases including Nitrogen oxide (NOx), Sulphur Oxide (SOx), and 
Particulate Matter (PM) were generated directly from the fuel used for our vehicles.
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For the Year ended 2020, air pollutant emissions are as flows:

Types of emissions Units 2020 2019    

Nitrogen oxide (NOx) gram 395.16 153.08
Sulphur Oxide (SOx) gram 7.78 3.01
Particulate Matter (PM) gram 29.10 11.27

The main sources of the Group’s greenhouse gas emissions are direct emissions from mobile 
combustion sources (“Scope 1”), indirect emissions from acquired electricity emissions (“Scope 2”) 
and other indirect emissions (“Scope 3”)

For the Year ended 2020, the greenhouse gas emissions are as follows:

Types of emissions Units 2020 2019    

Emission of greenhouse gases (Scope 1) Tonnes CO2e 2 1
Emission of greenhouse gases (Scope 2)* Tonnes CO2e 9,912 10,680
Emission of greenhouse gases (Scope 3)* Tonnes CO2e 100 144
Total greenhouse gas emissions Tonnes CO2e 10,014 10,825
No. of employee 127 180
Greenhouse gas intensity 
 (Total emissions/no. of employee)

Tonnes CO2e/
No. of employee 79 60

Scope 1: It represents the petrol from consumption of motor vehicles.

Scope 2: It represents the electricity purchased from power suppliers.

Scope 3: It represents the paper waste disposed at landfills and water used.

* Based on the 2019 China North China regional grid emission factor as the calculation benchmark. The figures are 
calculated in accordance with the “Reporting Guidance on Environmental KPIs”.

For the Year ended 2020, greenhouse gas (GHG) were directly generated from the use of fuel by 
vehicles usage and indirectly from the use of electricity, and other emissions are generated from 
the consumption of waste paper and water, amounted to 2 tonnes, 9,912 tonnes and 100 tonnes 
respectively. Comparing with 2019, the greenhouse gas emissions decreased by 811 tonnes.
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Noise Pollution
The Group has complied with all the national and local laws, rules and regulations to ensure noises 
produced from the Shandong Factory are under strict control. Furthermore, there are no residents who 
are living to close the Shandong Factory. Hence, for the Year ended 2020, the Shandong factory did 
not receive any complaints related to noise emission. While the noises produced from the operations 
and activities of the offices are considered to be insignificant.

Light Pollution
The operations and activities of the Shandong Factory and offices do not generate and emit any light 
pollution. The Shandong Factory and the offices have been designed, decorated and installed with 
the lighting systems strictly in compliance with the local requirements and standards, and no light 
pollution is caused. For the Year ended 2020, the Group did not receive any complaints related to 
light emission.

Water Pollution and Discharge
The Shandong Factory’s production process generates and discharges polluted liquid wastes which 
may have serious negative impact on the environment if it is not properly managed and controlled. 
Since the Shandong Factory does not have approved built-in liquid wastes discharge outlets, it has 
sub-contracted the licensed contractors to collect, treat and dispose all those polluted liquid wastes. 
The Group also generates used water from daily living and hygiene purposes by its staff and office and 
factory workers. The used water is discharged into the public sewage system for further treatment.

Solid Wastes Discharge and Disposal
The Shandong Factory’s modified starch and refined corn oil business generate solid wastes, which 
are residuals from the Shandong Factory. The residuals can be hazardous if they are discharged and 
disposed without proper treatment. The Group has sub-contracted professional licensed contractors 
to collect and to dispose these residuals. The Group also generates non-hazardous general wastes 
such as used paper packaging materials, office wastes, general rubbish, hygiene and living wastes. All 
these wastes are disposed either to rubbish bins which will be collected by the cities’ urban cleaning 
services on daily basis, or to be collected for further disposal and handling by relevant collectors. For 
the Year ended 2020, the emissions of hazardous waste and non-hazardous waste are as follows:

Types of emissions Units 2020 2019    

Total hazardous waste* Tonnes N/A N/A
Density of hazardous waste* Ton/No. of employee N/A N/A
Total non-hazardous waste* Tonnes 4,514 4,440
Density of non-hazardous waste* Ton/No. of employee 36 25

* As the hazardous liquid waste and solid waste generated by the Shandong factory have been collected and disposed 
of by a licensed contractor, there is no statistically relevant data.
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Mitigation Measures
In order to become an environment responsible corporation and for protecting the environment and 
conserving natural resources, besides full compliance with all the national and local environmental laws, 
rules and regulations and industrial standards, the Group has implemented following environmental 
friendly measures into its daily operation and activities to reduce and forbid adverse impacts on our 
environment.

The Group has appointed responsible officers to regularly inspect the offices and the Factory during 
working hours to ensure that (i) fresh water is not wasted and used reasonably, and (ii) power is 
turned off when work is not being carried out or it is not in use; and (iii) investment in fresh water and 
energy saving tools and equipment such as the installation of water measuring meters, LED lights and 
solar energy systems to reduce consumption. The Group has also encouraged economic use and 
recycling of resources to prevent and to reduce wastes. All hazardous wastes produced are collected 
and disposed of by professional licensed contractors. All hazardous air emissions are treated by our 
own installed systems before releasing. Non-hazardous wastes are also taken care of by local waste 
collectors.

Compliance with relevant laws and regulations
For the Year ended 2020, the Group complied with all disposal regulations and procedures. Internal 
and external control sources did not report any negative comments or violations. The treatment of 
air, water and solid waste pollution control by the Group complies with local and national standards.

A2. Use of Resources
The Shandong Factory uses electricity, steam, water and fuel for the production of modified starch 
and biomedical refined oil products whereas Group’s offices only use electricity for daily use, water for 
general hygiene and cleaning needs, printing papers and packing materials for general use. Besides 
raw materials used to produce the modified starch and biomedical refined oil products, The Group 
has not used other natural resources in a significant amount in its business activities and operations.

The Group is committed to act responsibly through complying with all the environmental laws rules 
and regulations, eliminating all possible impacts on the environment and saving its operational costs. 
The Group promotes efficient uses of resources including electricity, fuel, fresh water, steam, paper 
and packaging materials through the introduction of various measures disclosed in above and previous 
ESG reporting. For the Year ended 2020, the Group did not have any abnormal or excessive use of 
resources, especially electricity, water, steam, paper and packaging materials.

Electricity and Fuel Consumption
The Group uses electricity and fuel for production in the Shandong Factory, and only electricity for its 
office operation. All electricity is supplied from the cities gridlines, and there is no problem on supply. 
For the Year ended 2020, the offices consumed 23,611kWh electricity (2019: 33,964 kWh), which 
was 10,353kWh or 30.5% less than 2019. For the Year ended 2020, the total electricity consumption 
in the Shandong Factory amounted to 10,505,486 kWh (2019: 10,684,838 kWh), which was 179,352 
kWh or 1.7% less than the 2019.
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For the Year ended 2020, the Group consumed 529 litres fuel (2019: 205 litres) by the offices which 
were increased by 324 litres. The Group is aware of this increase and has taken various measures to 
avoid unnecessary fuel consumption.

Fresh Water and Steam Consumption
The Shandong Factory relies totally on city water supply which is the only source for both production 
and general use. The Factory production is critically dependent upon a reliable incoming source supply 
and a quality which meets with our production requirements. Not only it is economically imprudent to 
source alternative water source, it is also insurmountable, if not impossible, by technical production 
parameters to use water from recycled sources without incurring hefty additional costs and unwarranted 
extra environmental discharges. For the Year ended 2020, the Shandong Factory consumed a total 
of 116,317m3 of fresh water (2019: 173,191m3), which was 56,874 m3 or 32.8% less than 2019.

Steam is supplied from the city pipeline. For the Year ended 2020, the Shandong Factory consumed 
63,896m3 of steam (2019: 66,247m3), which was 2,351m3 or 3.5% less than 2019.

Paper and Packaging Materials and other Raw Materials Consumption
The Group’s activities and operations do not consume substantial amounts of paper and packaging 
materials. To save operational costs and to improve its environmental friendly footprint, the Group 
has encouraged employees to employ digital storage and communication so as to reduce paper 
usage. We have also encouraged our employees to practice the 3-R principle (reusing, recycling and 
reducing) on paper and packaging materials consumption.

Packaging materials are used for the finished products manufactured by the Factory. The packaging 
materials used are fit for purpose and meet all specifications with non-toxicity and environmental 
friendliness being the primary concern. For the Year ended 2020, the Group was not aware of any 
excessive use of paper and packaging materials.

For the Year ended 2020, the Group’s resource consumption is as follows:

Resource Units 2020 2019    

Electricity consumption kWh 10,529,097 10,718,802
Fuel consumption kWh 5,127 1,987
Total energy consumption kWh 10,534,224 10,720,789
Total energy consumption intensity kWh/no. of employee 82,947 59,560
Water consumption m3 116,317 173,191
Water consumption intensity m3/no. of employee 916 962
Steam consumption m3 63,896 66,247
Steam consumption intensity m3/no. of employee 503 368
Total packaging Ton 504 496
Total packaging intensity Ton/no. of employee 4 3
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A3. The Environment and Natural Resources
The Group’s operations and activities consume a fair amount of fresh water and steam which are 
considered to have impacts on the natural resources. The emission and discharge of exhausted air 
with impurities and waste water from the Factory are considered to have impacts on the environment. 
On the former, the Group has carried out measures to reduce their consumption successfully. On 
the latter, the exhausted air has been filtered and the waste water has been collected, treated and 
disposed by licensed operators without causing any problems to the environment.

The Group is aware of its environmental obligations and has not violated any of the national and local 
environmental laws, rules and regulations. The 3-R principle (reduce, reuse and recycle) is the main 
approach which the Group has implemented. Also, the Shandong Factory has constantly look for 
alternative means to conserve natural resources, to reduce pollution and to sustain environmental 
development.

B. SOCIAL
SOCIAL AREAS OVERVIEW
As stated in the corporate objective statement, the Group is committed to bringing returns to its 
investors and supporters, providing a healthy and safe working environment to its employees, 
and creating a sustainable development for the local communities. It has therefore formulated and 
implemented its ESG strategies, policies, rules and regulations by incorporating its long and short 
term goals with considerations on the stakeholders and the society. It has committed to operating its 
business in an open, transparent and fair way, through which will bring benefits to stakeholders and 
contribute the growth and development of the local communities and society.

The ESG Guide states that Social aspects include “Employment and labour Practices” and “Operation 
practices”, which are reported herein below:

B1. Employment
The Group has continued the following employment policies and practices throughout the Year ended 
2020:

• Complies with all the national and local employment laws, rules and regulations;

• Provides a safe and pleasant working environment to its employees;

• Implements a fair and responsible human resources policies with equal opportunities for all 
without discrimination on recruitment, promotion, remuneration, benefits, training, dismissals 
etc.;

• Enters into proper written employment contracts with employees;

• Provides and maintains statutory benefits to all qualified staff, including but not limited to 
mandatory provident fund, central social security insurance, medical insurance, work injury 
insurance and compensation in accordance with the requirements of the laws of Hong Kong 
and the PRC;



37Annual Report 2020

Environmental, Social and Governance Report

• Offers remuneration packages with reference to the prevailing market level in line with competency, 
qualifications and experience; and

• Opens up opportunities for employees to move on vertical and horizontal career path etc.

Employment Locations
For the Year ended 2020, the Group employed a total of 127 employees including 16 in the headquarter 
and 111 in the Shandong Factory. In 2019, the number of employees in total was 180 including 12 
in the headquarter and 168 in the Shandong Factory.

Employee Compensation Package
The Group has continued to comply with the relevant laws and regulations of the “Labor Law of the 
PRC”《中華人民共和國勞動法》and “Employment Ordinances of the Hong Kong and has totally 
forbidden the recruitment of child labour and forced labour. All employees are required to sign contracts 
containing detailed terms and conditions including but not limited to amount of salaries and wages, 
benefits, medical and accidental insurance, unemployment funds, working hours, employee rights to 
join trade unions and to have holidays and so on, and such contracts are filed with the local Human 
Resource Bureau.

The Group has paid competitive market salaries and wages to its employees, and for special talented, 
skilled and qualified employees, it has remunerated them either by offering higher than market salaries 
and wages or additional benefits.

Compliance with relevant laws and regulations
In accordance with the requirements of the laws of the PRC and Hong Kong, where appropriate, the 
Group has provided and maintained statutory benefits to all qualified employees, including but not 
limited to mandatory provident fund, social security insurance, medical insurance, work injury insurance 
and compensation and statutory holidays. Similar to the situation in 2019, for the Year ended 2020, 
the Group did not record any legal disputes with employees in terms of remuneration, wages and 
other benefits, and payment of remuneration.
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B2. Health and Safety
The Group has continued to safeguard health and safety, and to provide a safe, clean and pleasant 
working environment to its employees. The main considerations on policies planning, budget allocation 
and measures implementation for 2020 are summarized in the below:

• the Group constantly improves the occupational safety and health management system in order 
to reduce risks and create a safe working environment;

• The Group ensures all the safety, medical and hygiene equipment are adequately in place and 
are operating efficiently, passing inspections and complying with all the safety and hygiene rules 
and regulations;

• The Group requires all employees to strictly comply with the health and safety policies, rules 
and regulations, and has constantly alerted the employees to perform their tasks under safety 
conditions;

• The Group has taken out National Social Securities and Insurance for all qualified employees 
of the Factory and employee compensation for employees in Hong Kong in accordance with 
the statutory requirements of the respective places; and

• In case of accidents, regardless of being minor or serious, employees are required by the in-
house rules to notify their superiors immediately, who will take appropriate measures to ensure 
safety is not being compromised.

During the 2019 novel coronavirus pneumonia outbreak, the Group strictly adopted a number of 
preventive policies, including: (i) maintaining air circulation in the office area during working hours; (ii) 
personal health management; (iii) frequent cleaning of the office area; (iv) employees must wear masks 
before entering the office area; and (v) Measure the body temperature of employees and customers 
when entering the office area.



39Annual Report 2020

Environmental, Social and Governance Report

Compliance with relevant laws and regulations
The “Employees’ Handbook”, “Labor Contract for Chinese Employees” and “Employment Contract 
for Hong Kong Employees” have detailed health and safety guidelines and measures. They comply 
with the Hong Kong Employment Ordinance and Chinese labor laws and regulations. The relevant 
regulations have been fully complied with. For the Year ended 2020, the Group did not report any 
major work-related deaths or injuries. In addition, there were no significant fines or sanctions due to 
violations of relevant laws and regulations for the Year ended 2020.

B3. Development and Training
The Group continues with its policy to provide the required level of training in terms of skills and job 
knowledge, plant operations and production know-hows to employees at various levels so that they 
can carry out job duties in a competent and capable manner. As many employees come from the 
rural areas with limited skills, the Group has instructed the human resources department to design 
special training programs for the new employees which should include occupational health and safety, 
products knowledge and skills, products and services quality, etc. The Group has also supported its 
employees to continue learning their job skills. Individual employees can apply for further development 
and training and the Group will sponsor or allow paid leave for the employees to attend the job related 
training programs. In the reporting year, the Group provided HK$5,400 training fees (2019: HK$71,000).

B4. Labour Standards
The Group continues to adopt and to ensure stringent compliance of the national standard of China 
and the local standard of Hong Kong as its minimum labour standard on labour protection and welfare. 
The Group has honored all of its obligations towards the employees under the signed employment 
contracts and the terms and conditions written in the Employee Handbook, and have built a safe, 
healthy and harmonious working environment in all its offices and the Factory. The Group has not 
been prosecuted for any breach of labour safety and employment laws for the reporting period.

Banning the employment of child labour and forced labour is achieved through the recruitment and 
employment process at source. The HR department has been fully charged with this statutory duty 
and is being oversighted by the senior levels with constant reviews at periodic intervals.

All job applicants are required to submit their credentials like academic qualifications, professional 
skill certificates, references and identity card for verification and record purpose during recruitment. 
This aims at barring illegal employment.

Compliance with relevant laws and regulations
For the Year ended 2020, the Group did not find any material violations of relevant laws and regulations 
that prohibit the Group from employing child labor or forced labor. The Group strictly abides by local 
laws and regulations related to labor standards, such as the “Hong Kong Employment Ordinance”, the 
“Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China”, the “Minors Protection Law of the People’s Republic 
of China” and the “Provisions on Prohibition of Child Labor.” In addition, there were no material fines 
or sanctions for non-compliance with relevant laws and regulations for the Year ended 2020.
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B5. Supply Chain Management
The ESG Guide states that “supply chain management covers the management of sourcing and 
procurement”. The Group continues its policy to open its purchases to all suppliers on a fair and 
equitable manner to achieve an efficient and stable supply of quality goods and services and elimination 
of malpractices. All purchases are executed and recorded in accordance with the in-house rules which 
predominantly imposes concern for and attaches importance to its fit for purpose, safety and reliability. 
Other secondary considerations are in areas like price, sustainable availability and reputation of the 
suppliers. Suppliers are chosen basing on their continuous ability to guarantee satisfactory product 
quantity and quality, reasonable pricing and timely delivery. New suppliers are required to provide 
relevant certifications/documents and track records.

The Group understands that quality and technical standard of the raw materials are crucial and 
instrumental to the Factory output quality. The Group attaches great importance to the quality and 
standards of the incoming raw materials. A stringent specification stipulation policy on procurement has 
been established and in force where applicable in the procurement process. Incoming key materials 
will be subjected to our own quality assurance checks. As far as condition warrants and permits, the 
Group may impose a condition in the procurement documents to reserve the right to inspect and 
examine the raw materials before purchase.

For the Year ended 2020, the Group mainly purchased raw materials required for production in its 
factories from local and overseas suppliers. The Group has always maintained a stable source of 
supply, and it is expected that its source of supply will not pose a potential threat to the Group’s 
factory operations. In general, the Group will reach a procurement agreement with suppliers in nearby 
regions to support the local economy.

B6. Product Responsibilities
Quality and Safety
The Group fully understands the importance of product quality and safety on its sales and ability to 
retain its customers and to expand its market shares.

To guarantee safety and quality of our products, the Group has obtained ISO9001–2008 on quality 
management certification and CNCA/CTS 0010–2008A (CCAA 0005–2014) on food safety management 
system certification. The Group has also obtained CNCA/CTS 0020–2008A (CCAA 0014–2014) 
certification for starch and starch products production.

The Group has taken all reasonable measures and steps to ensure that the products sold and delivered 
are safe, accurate, satisfactory and meet all agreed or legally requirements and industries’ standards, 
and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the sales and purchase contracted.

For the Year ended 2020, the Shandong factory had no sales returns or rejections due to product 
quality problems, or complaints from customers, consumer committees or relevant government 
agencies about the quality of their products. In addition, there was no report on material penalties 
for the Year ended 2020.
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Compliance with relevant laws and regulations
The Group labels its products in accordance with trade practices and customer needs or in accordance 
with laws and regulations, and strictly implements all domestic and foreign laws on product labeling. 
For the Year ended 2020, no violations of laws or regulations and regulations were reported that 
resulted in material fines or sanctions.

Customer Services and Complaints
Policies and procedures have been in place to ensure that all customer concerns and complaints 
are addressed at the appropriate levels and in a timely manner. The Sales account executives are 
the immediate front line employees to monitor and to review the performance of the delivered quality 
of products, and to receive complaints, concerns or dissatisfactions. Whenever there is a product 
quality issue takes place, the related sales executive should immediately understand and find out the 
situations and reasons for the case, report to the senior management and to address the problems 
without delays.

Intellectual Property
The technology for production of modified starch and biomedical refined oil products has been matured 
and commonly known. The Group sells the modified starch and biomedical refined oil products under 
its own brands. Therefore, the Group expects that its products will not have any intellectual property 
issues.

Compliance with relevant laws and regulations
For the Year ended 2020, no violations and regulations related to intellectual property issues were 
discovered or recorded, which resulted in material fines or sanctions.

Privacy
The Group’s operations and activities have generated and accumulated a certain amount of private, 
confident and sensitive information especially on the buyers and suppliers during the sales and 
purchases processes. The Group is aware of its obligations and has kept the information under 
secured conditions. Employees have been notified and legally bounded in the employment contracts 
that they are obligated to honour the “Confidentiality Undertaking” that no disclosure and/or leakage 
in whatever forms of the confidential information shall be accessed and/or obtained without approval. 
Legal actions will be taken if violation takes place.

Compliance with relevant laws and regulations
For the Year ended 2020, no complaints or legal proceedings regarding the disclosure of privacy 
information.

B7. Anti-corruption
As disclosed in the introduction section, anti-corruption is a material aspect to all stakeholders. The 
Group has the social responsibility, as well as the duty to safeguard the assets and interests of all our 
stakeholders. The Group has therefore implemented a “NO” tolerance approach to bribery, extortion 
fraud, and money laundering crimes.
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The Group has incorporated anti-corruption, anti-bribery and malpractices clauses into the employee 
Handbook and Employment Contract, which strictly prohibit to offer, give, demand or accept any 
undue advantages (including but not limited to money, favours, gifts, discounts, services, loans etc.,) 
to or from any person in order to obtain or retain business. Employees at all levels are constantly 
reminded on fulfilling their ethical obligation on corruption and giving and taking of interests and 
benefits. Staff are required to declare any conflict of interest in the execution of their roles. Through 
the establishment of these rules and regulations, the Group encourages all employees to discharge 
their duties with integrity and comply with the relevant laws and regulations.

Transactions in large monetary sums are processed through bank transactions which require authorized 
signatories of the appropriate levels depending on the amount involved.

Checks and balances have been installed in the Group for money transaction activities and are 
considered effective and adequate. No adverse comment on this aspect has been received from the 
external auditor. Money laundry should not be our concern and there were no enquiries or concerns 
from the government or banking officials.

Compliance with relevant laws and regulations
For the Year ended 2020, neither the Group nor its employees participated in any legal cases related to 
bribery, extortion, fraud or money laundering. The Group strictly abides by the “Anti-Unfair Competition 
Law of the People’s Republic of China”, the “Regulations on the Prevention of Bribery” and other local 
laws and regulations related to anti-corruption.

For the year ended 2020, the Group did not record any no bribery case nor corruption charge.

B8. Community Investment
The Factory continued to provide over 120 jobs especially to low skilled city and country-side workers 
in 2020, and to support its employees to participate in voluntary services to the local villages and 
community on paid leaves.
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ESG REPORTING GUIDE CONTENT INDEX

Aspect KPI Description Page number/
Remarks

Environmental aspect

A1 Emissions A1 General disclosure Page 31

A1.1 Types of air emissions and respective 
emission data

Page 32

A1.2 Greenhouse gas emissions in total and 
intensity

Page 32

A1.3 Total hazardous waste produced N/A

A1.4 Total non-hazardous waste produced Page 33

A1.5 Description of measures to mitigate 
emissions and results achieved

Page 31

A1.6 Description of how hazardous and non-
hazardous wastes are handled, reduction 
initiatives and results
achieved

Page 31

A2 Use of 
Resources

A2 General Disclosure Page 34

A2.1 Direct and/or indirect energy 
consumption by type in total and intensity

Page 35

A2.2 Water consumption in total and intensity Page 35

A2.3 Description of energy use efficiency 
initiatives and results achieved

Page 34

A2.4 Description of whether there is any issue 
in sourcing water that is fit for purpose, 
water efficiency initiatives and results 
achieved

Page 35

A2.5 Total packaging material used for
finished products

Page 35

A3 The Environment 
and Natural 
Resources

A3 General Disclosure Page 36

A3.1 Description of the significant impacts of 
activities on the environment and natural 
resources and actions taken to manage 
them

Page 36
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Aspect KPI Description Page number/
Remarks

Social

B1 Employment B1 General Disclosure Page 36

B2 Health and 
Safety

B2 General Disclosure Page 38

B3 Development 
and Training

B3 General Disclosure Page 39

B4 Labor Standard B4 General Disclosure Page 39

B5 Supply Chain 
Management

B5 General Disclosure Page 40

B6 Product 
Responsibility

B6 General Disclosure Page 40

B7 Anti-corruption B7 General Disclosure Page 41

B8 Community 
Investment

B8 General Disclosure Page 42



Independent Auditor’s Report

45Annual Report 2020

  

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WAI CHUN BIO-TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
瑋俊生物科技有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

OPINION

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Wai Chun Bio-Technology Limited (the “Company”) 
and its subsidiaries (collectively refer to as the “Group”) set out on pages 49 to 117, which comprise the 
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020, and the consolidated statement of profit 
or loss, consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement 
of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the 
consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial 
position of the Group as at 31 December 2020, and of its consolidated financial performance and its 
consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards 
(“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and have been 
properly prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued by the 
HKICPA. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
For The Audit Of The Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the 
Group in accordance with the HKICPA’s Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the “Code”), and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

MATERIAL UNCERTAINTY RELATED TO GOING CONCERN

We draw attention to note 2 to the consolidated financial statements which mentions that the Group incurred a 
loss attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK$8,149,000 for the year ended 31 December 
2020 and as at 31 December 2020, the Group had net current liabilities and net liabilities of approximately 
HK$59,742,000 and HK$12,969,000 respectively. These conditions indicate a material uncertainty which may 
cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. Management’s arrangements 
to address the going concern issue are also described in note 2 to the consolidated financial statements. 
The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome 
of this uncertainty. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.
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KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our 
audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the 
context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, 
and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. In addition to the matters described in the 
Material Uncertainty Related To Going Concern section, we have determined the matters described below 
to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

(I) Impairment assessments of trade and bills receivables

Refer to note 19 to the consolidated financial statements.

The Group tested the amount of trade and bills receivables for impairment. This impairment test 
is significant to our audit because the balance of trade and bills receivables of approximately 
HK$13,769,000 as at 31 December 2020 is material to the consolidated financial statements. In 
addition, the Group’s impairment test involves application of judgement and is based on estimates.

Our audit procedures included, among others:

– Assessing the Group’s procedures on granting credit limits and credit periods to customers;

– Assessing the Group’s relationship and transaction history with the customers;

– Evaluating the Group’s impairment assessment;

– Assessing ageing of the debts;

– Assessing credit worthiness of the customers;

– Assessing the disclosure of the Group’s exposure to credit risk in the consolidated financial 
statements; and

– Testing subsequent settlement of receivables after the end of the reporting period on a sample 
basis.

We consider that the Group’s impairment test for trade and bills receivables is supported by the 
available evidence.
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KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

(II) Inventories

Refer to note 18 to the consolidated financial statements.

The Group tested the amount of inventories for impairment. This impairment test is significant to our 
audit because the balance of inventories of HK$52,291,000 as at 31 December 2020 is material to 
the consolidated financial statements. In addition, the Group’s impairment test involves application 
of judgement and is based on estimates.

Our audit procedures included, among others:

– Assessing the Group’s procedures on ordering and holding of inventories;

– Evaluating the Group’s impairment assessment;

– Assessing the ageing of the inventories;

– Assessing the net realisable values of the inventories; and

– Checking subsequent sales and usage of the inventories.

We consider that the Group’s impairment test for inventories is supported by the available evidence.

OTHER INFORMATION

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all the information 
included in the Company’s annual report, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and 
our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we concluded that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.
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RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true 
and fair view in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA and the disclosure requirements of the 
Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary 
to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. We report our opinion solely to you, as a body, and for no other purpose. 
We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this 
report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial 
statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements is located at the HKICPA’s 
website at: http://www.hkicpa.org.hk/en/standards-and-regulations/standards/auditing-assurance/auditre/. 
This description forms part of our auditor’s report.

ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA Limited
Certified Public Accountants
Li Shun Fai
Audit Engagement Director
Practising Certificate Number P05498

Hong Kong, 28 April 2021

http://www.hkicpa.org.hk/en/standards-and-regulations/standards/auditing-assurance/auditre/
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2020 2019
Note HK$’000 HK$’000    

Revenue 7 567,553 579,231
Cost of sales (518,623) (530,204)  

Gross profit 48,930 49,027
Other revenue and other gains and losses, net 8 (122) 1,375
Selling expenses (12,179) (11,745)
Administrative expenses (25,519) (21,370)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 34(c) – 67
Impairment losses on receivables, net of reversal (1,584) (2,282)
Finance costs 10 (7,915) (6,009)  

Profit before tax 1,611 9,063
Income tax expense 11 (616) (75)  

Profit for the year 12 995 8,988  

(Loss) profit for the year attributable to:
 –  Owners of the Company (8,149) (3,159)
 –  Non-controlling interests 9,144 12,147  

995 8,988  

Loss per share 15 HK cents HK cents
(Restated)

 –  Basic and diluted (0.49) (0.19)  
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2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Profit for the year 995 8,988

Other comprehensive income (expense):
Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss:
 Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 3,207 (217)  

Other comprehensive income (expense), net of tax 3,207 (217)  

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,202 8,771  

Total comprehensive (expense) income for the year 
 attributable to:
 –  Owners of the Company (6,513) (3,271)
 –  Non-controlling interests 10,715 12,042  

4,202 8,771  
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2020 2019
Note HK$’000 HK$’000    

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 16 61,093 49,931
Right-of-use assets 17 36,981 28,972  

98,074 78,903  

Current assets
Inventories 18 52,291 38,845
Trade and bills receivables 19 13,769 27,615
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 20 18,728 25,393
Tax refundable 13 12
Bank balances and cash 21 5,446 5,409  

90,247 97,274  

Current liabilities
Trade payables 22 43,192 74,822
Accruals and other payables 23 25,058 33,478
Contract liabilities 24 3,260 5,122
Borrowings 25 73,762 55,659
Lease liabilities 26 3,589 –

Loans from the ultimate holding company 28 1,128 –  

149,989 169,081  

Net current liabilities (59,742) (71,807)  

Total assets less current liabilities 38,332 7,096  

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 26 3,161 –

Convertible bonds 27 48,140 –

Loans from the ultimate holding company 28 – 43,608  

51,301 43,608  

NET LIABILITIES (12,969) (36,512)  
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2020 2019
Note HK$’000 HK$’000    

Capital and reserves
Share capital – ordinary shares 29 41,477 41,477
Share capital – convertible preference shares 30 542 542
Reserves 31(a) (79,507) (92,335)  

Capital deficiency attributable to owners of 
 the Company (37,488) (50,316)
Non-controlling interests 24,519 13,804  

CAPITAL DEFICIENCY (12,969) (36,512)  

The consolidated financial statements on pages 49 to 117 were approved and authorised for issue by the 
Board of Directors on 28 April 2021 and are signed on its behalf by:

Lam Ching Kui Chan Cheuk Ho
Director Director
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Attributable to owners of the Company 

Share 
capital

Convertible 
preference 

shares
Share 

premium
Other 

reserve
Convertible 

bonds reserve
Share option 

reserve
Statutory 

reserve
Translation 

reserve
Accumulated 

losses Sub-total
Non-controlling 

interests Total equity
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 31(c)(i)) (Note 31(c)(ii)) (Note 31(c)(iii)) (Note 31(c)(iv)) (Note 31(c)(v)) (Note 31(c)(vi))            

At 1 January 2019 41,477 542 209,982 6,906 – 63,092 – 1,072 (370,116) (47,045) 1,762 (45,283)            

(Loss) profit for the year – – – – – – – – (3,159) (3,159) 12,147 8,988
Other comprehensive 
 expense for the year
Exchange differences 
 on translating foreign 
 operations – – – – – – – (112) – (112) (105) (217)            

Total comprehensive 
 (expense) income for 
 the year – – – – – – – (112) (3,159) (3,271) 12,042 8,771            
Profit appropriation to 
 statutory reserves – – – – – – 1,548 – (1,548) – – –            

At 31 December 2019 41,477 542 209,982 6,906 – 63,092 1,548 960 (374,823) (50,316) 13,804 (36,512)
            

At 1 January 2020 41,477 542 209,982 6,906 – 63,092 1,548 960 (374,823) (50,316) 13,804 (36,512)            

(Loss) profit for the year – – – – – – – – (8,149) (8,149) 9,144 995
Other comprehensive 
 income for the year
Exchange differences 
 on translating foreign 
 operations – – – – – – – 1,636 – 1,636 1,571 3,207            

Total comprehensive 
 income (expense) for 
 the year – – – – – – – 1,636 (8,149) (6,513) 10,715 4,202            
Profit appropriation to 
 statutory reserves – – – – – – 3,328 – (3,328) – – –

Issuance of convertible 
 bonds – – – – 19,341 – – – – 19,341 – 19,341            

At 31 December 2020 41,477 542 209,982 6,906 19,341 63,092 4,876 2,596 (386,300) (37,488) 24,519 (12,969)
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2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Profit before tax 1,611 9,063
 Adjustments for:
  Finance costs 7,915 6,009
  Interest income (26) (193)
  Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 5,067 4,639
  Depreciation on right-of-use assets 1,308 694
  Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 36 (8)
  Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – (67)
  Allowance of inventories 3,488 –

  Impairment losses of receivables, net of reversal 1,584 2,282  

 Operating profit before working capital changes 20,983 22,419
  Change in inventories (16,934) (11,201)
  Change in trade and bills receivables 16,913 (7,384)
  Change in deposits, prepayments and other receivables 2,014 (8,411)
  Change in trade payables (31,630) 13,914
  Change in other payable and accruals 11,108 6,696
  Change in contract liabilities (1,862) (998)  

 Cash generated from operations 592 15,035
  Interest paid (388) (630)
  Income tax paid (617) (133)  

 Net cash (used in) generated from operating activities (413) 14,272  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Purchase of property, plant and equipment (12,549) (12,953)
 Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment – 13
 Net cash flow on disposal of subsidiaries – (22)
 Interest received 26 193  

 Net cash used in investing activities (12,523) (12,769)  
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2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
 Borrowings raised 68,161 54,106
 Repayment of borrowings (53,922) (59,778)
 Increase in loans from the ultimate holding company 2,448 7,609
 Interest paid (5,153) (2,805)  

 Net cash generated from (used in) financing activities 11,534 (868)  

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (1,402) 635
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1,439 237
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 5,409 4,537  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 5,446 5,409  

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
 Bank and cash balances 5,446 5,409  
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Wai Chun Bio-Technology Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands with 
limited liability. The address of its registered office is P.O. Box 31119, Grand Pavilion, Hibiscus Bay, 
802 West Bay Road, Grand Cayman KY1–1205, Cayman Islands. The address of its principal place of 
business is 13/F, Admiralty Centre 2, 18 Harcourt Road, Admiralty, Hong Kong. The Company’s shares 
are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of its principal subsidiaries 
are set out in note 36(b) to the consolidated financial statements.

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, as at 31 December 2020, Chinese Success Limited, 
a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is the immediate parent; Wai Chun Investment 
Fund (“Wai Chun IF”), a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands, is the ultimate parent and Mr. 
Lam Ching Kui (“Mr. Lam”) is the ultimate controlling party of the Company, who is also the chairman 
of the board of directors, chief executive officer and an executive director of the Company.

2. GOING CONCERN BASIS

The Group incurred a loss attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK$8,149,000 
for the year ended 31 December 2020 and as at 31 December 2020, the Group had net current 
liabilities and net liabilities of approximately HK$59,742,000 and HK$12,969,000 respectively. These 
conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on the 
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the Group may be unable to realise its 
assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The directors have prepared the 
consolidated financial statements based on going concern on the assumptions and measures that:

(a) As at 31 December 2020, the Company has drawn down loan of approximately HK$1,128,000 
and undrawn loan facilities of approximately HK$68,872,000 granted by Wai Chun IF, its ultimate 
holding company;

(b) In addition to the loan facilities granted by Wai Chun IF as stated above, Mr. Lam has also 
undertaken to provide adequate funds to enable the Group to meet its liabilities and to settle 
financial obligations to third parties as and when they fall due so that the Group can continue 
as a going concern and carry on its business without a significant curtailment of operations for 
the twelve months from the date of approving the consolidated financial statements. Also, Mr. 
Lam agreed not to request the Group, whenever necessary, to settle the related party balance 
recorded in borrowings amounting to approximately HK$6,732,000 until all other third parties 
liabilities of the Group had been satisfied;
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2. GOING CONCERN BASIS (continued)

(c) The Company has planned and is in negotiation with potential investors to raise sufficient funds 
through fund-raising arrangement; and

(d) The directors will continue to implement measures aiming at improving the working capital 
and cash flows of the Group including closely monitoring general administrative expenses and 
operating costs.

The directors have carried out a detailed review of the cash flow forecast of the Group for the twelve-
month period from the date of this annual report after taking into account the impact of above measures, 
the directors of the Company believe that the Group will have sufficient cash resources to satisfy its 
future working capital and other financing requirements as and when they fall due in the next twelve 
months from the date of this report, and accordingly, are satisfied that it is appropriate to prepare 
the consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis.

Should the Group be unable to continue in business as a going concern, adjustments would have to 
be made to write down the value of assets to their recoverable amount, to provide for future liabilities 
which might arise and to reclassify non-current assets and liabilities to current assets and liabilities 
respectively. The effects of these potential adjustments have not been reflected in these consolidated 
financial statements.

As set out in the paragraphs above, the Group intends to pursue strategic acquisitions that can 
enable the Company to capture new business opportunities in the People’s Republic of China (the 
“PRC”) market and to strengthen the revenue and profit fundamentals. The Company has been 
actively identifying projects with growth potential for acquisitions or investments and has engaged in 
discussions with various parties for such acquisitions or investments.
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3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS

3.1 New and revised HKFRSs adopted during the financial year

In the current year, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting 
Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the 
“HKICPA”) that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting year beginning 
on 1 January 2020. HKFRSs comprise Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”); 
Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”); and Interpretations. The following new and revised 
HKFRSs that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020:

New/Revised HKFRSs Effective Date

Amendments to HKFRS 3 Definition of a Business 1 January 2020
Amendments to HKAS 1 and 8 Definition of Material 1 January 2020
Amendments to HKFRS 7 and 9, and 
 HKAS 39

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform 1 January 2020

The adoption of the above new and revised HKFRSs did not result in significant changes and 
material effect on the Group’s accounting policies, presentation of the Group’s consolidated 
financial statements and amounts reported for the current year and prior years.
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3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (continued)

3.2 New and revised HKFRSs that have been issued, but only effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2021

New/Revised HKFRSs Effective Date

Amendments to HKFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent 
 Concessions

1 June 2020

Amendments to HKFRS 4, 7, 9 and 
 16, and HKAS 39

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform 1 January 2021

Amendments to HKFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent 
 Concessions

1 April 2021

Amendments to HKFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual 
 Framework

1 January 2022

Amendments to HKAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment
 – Proceeds before Intended Use

1 January 2022

Amendments to HKAS 37 Onerous Contracts–Cost of 
 Fulfilling a Contract

1 January 2022

HKFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 1 January 2023
Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as 

 Current or Non-current
1 January 2023

Amendments to HKAS 1 Disclosure of Accounting 
 Policies

1 January 2023

Amendments to HKAS 8 Definition of Accounting 
 Estimates

1 January 2023

Amendments to HK-Int 5 Amendments to HKAS 1 1 January 2023
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and 
 HKAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets 
 between an Investor and its 
 Associate or Joint Venture

To be determined

Annual Improvements to HKFRS 
Standards 2018–2020 Cycle Effective Date

HKFRS 1 Subsidiary as a first-time 
 adopter

1 January 2022

HKFRS 9 Fees in the ‘10 per cent’ test 
 for derecognition of financial 
 liabilities

1 January 2022

HKFRS 16 Lease incentives 1 January 2022
HKAS 41 Taxation in fair value 

 measurements
1 January 2022

The Group has not applied the new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet 
effective. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of these new and 
revised HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new and revised HKFRSs 
would have a material impact on its results of operations and financial position.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by 
the HKICPA, and the applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities 
on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with HKFRSs requires the use of 
certain key assumptions and estimates. It also requires the directors to exercise its judgements in the 
process of applying the accounting policies. The areas involving critical judgements and areas where 
assumptions and estimates are significant to these consolidated financial statements, are disclosed 
in note 5 to the consolidated financial statements.

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements 
are set out below.

Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its 
subsidiaries made up to 31 December. Subsidiaries are entities over which the Group has control. 
The Group controls an entity when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement 
with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The Group 
has power over an entity when the Group has existing rights that give it the current ability to direct 
the relevant activities, i.e. activities that significantly affect the entity’s returns.

When assessing control, the Group considers its potential voting rights as well as potential voting 
rights held by other parties, to determine whether it has control. A potential voting right is considered 
only if the holder has the practical ability to exercise that right.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are 
de-consolidated from the date the control ceases.

The gain or loss on the disposal of a subsidiary that results in a loss of control represents the difference 
between (i) the fair value of the consideration of the sale plus the fair value of any investment retained 
in that subsidiary and (ii) the Company’s share of the net assets of that subsidiary plus any remaining 
goodwill relating to that subsidiary and any related accumulated translation reserve.

Intragroup transactions, balances and unrealised profits are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also 
eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. 
Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with 
the policies adopted by the Group.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Consolidation (continued)

Non-controlling interests represent the equity in subsidiaries not attributable, directly or indirectly, 
to the Company. Non-controlling interests are presented in the consolidated statement of financial 
position and consolidated statement of changes in equity within equity. Non-controlling interests are 
presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as an 
allocation of profit or loss and total comprehensive income for the year between the non-controlling 
shareholders and owners of the Company.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the 
Company and to the non-controlling shareholders even if this results in the non-controlling interests 
having a deficit balance.

Changes in the Company’s ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are 
accounted for as equity transactions (i.e. transactions with owners in their capacity as owners). The 
carrying amounts of the controlling and non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes 
in their relative interests in the subsidiary. Any difference between the amount by which the non-
controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised 
directly in equity and attributed to the owners of the Company.

Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured using 
the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the “functional 
currency”). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HKD”), 
which is the Company’s presentation currency and functional currency.

(b) Transactions and balances in each entity’s financial statements

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency on initial recognition 
using the exchange rates prevailing on the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities 
in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the end of each reporting period. 
Gains and losses resulting from this translation policy are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair values in foreign currencies are translated using 
the exchange rates at the dates when the fair values are determined.

When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in other comprehensive income, any 
exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income. When 
a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in profit or loss, any exchange component 
of that gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency translation (continued)

(c) Translation on consolidation

The results and financial position of all the group entities that have a functional currency different 
from the Company’s presentation currency are translated into the Company’s presentation 
currency as follows:

– Assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at 
the closing rate at the date of that statement of financial position;

– Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is 
not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the 
transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the exchange 
rates on the transaction dates); and

– All resulting exchange differences are recognised in the translation reserve.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in 
foreign entities and of borrowings are recognised in the translation reserve. When a foreign 
operation is sold, such exchange differences are recognised in consolidated profit or loss as 
part of the gain or loss on disposal.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as 
assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Property, plant and equipment

Buildings comprise factories and offices. Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as 
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow 
to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance 
are recognised in profit or loss during the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is calculated at rates sufficient to write off their costs 
less their residual values over the estimated useful lives or annual rate on a straight-line basis. The 
principal annual rates are as follows:

Buildings Over the shorter of the term of the lease, or 15–20 years
Leasehold improvements Over the shorter of the term of the lease, or 20%–33.33%
Furniture and fixtures 20%–33.33%
Plant, machinery and equipment 6.6%–33.33%
Motor vehicles 10%–20%

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, 
at the end of each reporting period.

Construction in progress represents buildings under construction and plant and machinery pending 
installation, and is stated at cost less impairment losses. Depreciation begins when the relevant assets 
are available for use.

The gain or loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment is the difference between the net sales 
proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset, and is recognised in profit or loss.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Leases

The Group as lessee

Leases are recognised as right-of-use assets and corresponding lease liabilities when the leased 
assets are available for use by the Group. Right-of-use assets are stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation of right-of-use assets is calculated at rates to write 
off their cost over the shorter of the asset’s useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis. The 
principal annual rates are as follows:

Land use rights 2%
Land and buildings 33.33%

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the amount of the initial measurement of the 
lease liabilities, lease payments prepaid, initial direct costs and the restoration costs. Lease liabilities 
include the net present value of the lease payments discounted using the interest rate implicit in the 
lease if that rate can be determined, or otherwise the Group’s incremental borrowing rate. Each lease 
payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or 
loss over the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance 
of the lease liability.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expenses 
in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease terms. Short-term leases are leases with an initial 
lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets are assets of value below HK$40,000.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the 
weighted average basis. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises raw materials, 
direct labour and an appropriate proportion of all production overhead expenditure, and where 
appropriate, subcontracting charges. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary 
course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to 
make the sale.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Recognition and derecognition of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position 
when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the assets 
expire; the Group transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the assets; or the 
Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the assets but 
has not retained control on the assets. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between 
the asset’s carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged, 
cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised 
and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial assets

Financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis where the purchase or 
sale of an asset is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the asset within the timeframe 
established by the market concerned, and are initially recognised at fair value, plus directly attributable 
transaction costs except in the case of investments at fair value through profit or loss. Transaction 
costs directly attributable to the acquisition of investments at fair value through profit or loss are 
recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial assets of the Group are classified under the following categories:

– Financial assets at amortised cost.

(i) Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets (including trade and other receivables) are classified under this category if they 
satisfy both of the following conditions:

– the assets are held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order 
to collect contractual cash flows; and

– the contractual terms of the assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are 
solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less 
loss allowance for expected credit losses.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Loss allowances for expected credit losses

The Group recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets at amortised 
cost. Expected credit losses are the weighted average of credit losses with the respective risks of a 
default occurring as the weights.

At the end of each reporting period, the Group measures the loss allowance for a financial instrument 
at an amount equal to the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the 
expected life of that financial instrument (“lifetime expected credit losses”) for trade receivables, or if 
the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition.

If, at the end of the reporting period, the credit risk on a financial instrument (other than trade 
receivables) has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group measures the loss 
allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to the portion of lifetime expected credit 
losses that represents the expected credit losses that result from default events on that financial 
instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting period.

The amount of expected credit losses or reversal to adjust the loss allowance at the end of the 
reporting period to the required amount is recognised in profit or loss as an impairment gain or loss.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents represent cash at bank 
and on hand, demand deposits with banks and other financial institutions, and short-term highly liquid 
investments which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant 
risk of change in value. Bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand and form an integral part 
of the Group’s cash management are also included as a component of cash and cash equivalents.

Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual 
arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument under 
HKFRSs. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the 
Group after deducting all of its liabilities. The accounting policies adopted for specific financial liabilities 
and equity instruments are set out below.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Convertible bonds

Convertible bonds which entitle the holder to convert the bonds into a fixed number of equity 
instruments at a fixed conversion price are regarded as compound instruments consist of a liability 
and an equity component. At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated 
using the prevailing market interest rate for similar non-convertible debt. The fair value of any derivative 
features embedded in the compound instruments is included in the liability component. The difference 
between the proceeds of issue of the convertible bonds and the fair values assigned to the liability 
component, representing the embedded option for the holder to convert the bonds into equity of 
the Group, is included in equity as capital reserve. The liability component is carried as a liability at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method until extinguished on conversion or redemption. The 
derivative components are measured at fair value with gains and losses recognised in profit or loss.

If the identifiable consideration received by the Group appears to be less than the fair value of the 
convertible bonds issued, the Group measures the unidentifiable services received (to be received) 
as the difference between the fair value of the convertible bonds issued and that of the identifiable 
consideration received, and the difference is recognised in profit or loss.

Transaction costs are apportioned between the liability and equity components of the convertible 
bonds based on their relative carrying amounts at the date of issue. The portion relating to the equity 
component is charged directly to equity.

Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and subsequently 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer 
settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method unless the effect of discounting would be immaterial, in which 
case they are stated at cost.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue 
costs.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Convertible preference shares

Convertible preference shares are classified as equity if it is non-redeemable and any dividends are 
discretionary. Dividends on convertible preference shares classified as equity are recognised as 
distributions within the equity.

Revenue from contract with customers

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer with 
reference to the customary business practices and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third 
parties. For a contract where the period between the payment by the customer and the transfer of 
the promised product or service exceeds one year, the consideration is adjusted for the effect of a 
significant financing component.

The Group recognises revenue when it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring control 
over a product to a customer. Depending on the terms of a contract and the laws that apply to that 
contract, a performance obligation can be satisfied over time or at a point in time. A performance 
obligation is satisfied over time if:

– the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group’s 
performance;

– the Group’s performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset 
is created or enhanced; or

– the Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and 
the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

If a performance obligation is satisfied over time, revenue is recognised by reference to the progress 
towards complete satisfaction of that performance obligation. Otherwise, revenue is recognised at a 
point in time when the customer obtains control of the product.

Other revenue

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Employee benefits

(a) Employee leave entitlements

Employee entitlements to annual leave and long service leave are recognised when they accrue 
to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave and long service 
leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the at the end of the reporting period.

Employee entitlements to sick leave and maternity leave are not recognised until the time of leave.

(b) Pension obligations

The Group contributes to defined contribution retirement schemes which are available to all 
employees. Contributions to the schemes by the Group and employees are calculated as a 
percentage of employees’ basic salaries. The retirement benefit scheme cost charged in profit 
or loss represents contributions payable by the Group to the funds.

(c) Termination benefits

Termination benefits are recognised at the earlier of the dates when the Group can no longer 
withdraw the offer of those benefits and when the Group recognises restructuring costs and 
involves the payment of termination benefits.

Share-based payments

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions

The Group issues equity-settled share-based payments to certain directors, employees and consultants.

Equity-settled share-based payments to directors and employees are measured at the fair value 
(excluding the effect of non market-based vesting conditions) of the equity instruments at the date 
of grant. The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is 
expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group’s estimate of shares 
that will eventually vest and adjusted for the effect of non market-based vesting conditions.

Equity-settled share-based payments to consultants are measured at the fair value of the services 
rendered or if the fair value of the services rendered cannot be reliably measured, at the fair value of 
the equity instruments granted. The fair value is measured at the date the Group receives the services 
and is recognised as an expense.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, 
which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or 
sale, are capitalised as part of the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially 
ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific 
borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs 
eligible for capitalisation.

To the extent that funds are borrowed generally and used for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying 
asset, the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation is determined by applying a capitalisation 
rate to the expenditures on that asset. The capitalisation rate is the weighted average of the borrowing 
costs applicable to the borrowings of the Group that are outstanding during the period, other than 
borrowings made specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

Government grant

A government grant is recognised when there is reasonable assurance that the Group will comply 
with the conditions attaching to it and that the grant will be received.

Government grants that become receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred 
or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the Group with no future related costs are 
recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they become receivable.

Taxation

Income tax represents the sum of the current tax and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit 
recognised in profit or loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or 
deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group’s 
liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted 
by the end of the reporting period.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Taxation (continued)

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in 
the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of 
taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences 
and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be 
available against which deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses or unused tax credits 
can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from 
goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and 
liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in 
subsidiaries and associates except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary 
difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced 
to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or 
part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is 
settled or the asset is realised, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted 
by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except when it relates 
to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the deferred 
tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

The measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities reflects the tax consequences that would follow 
from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle 
the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current 
tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same 
taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Related parties

A related party is a person or entity that is related to the Group.

(a) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the Group if that person:

(i) has control or joint control over the Group;

(ii) has significant influence over the Group; or

(iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Company or of a parent of the 
Company.

(b) An entity is related to the Group (reporting entity) if any of the following conditions applies:

(i) The entity and the Company are members of the same group (which means that each 
parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).

(ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint 
venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member).

(iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.

(iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the 
third entity.

(v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the 
Group or an entity related to the Group. If the Group is itself such a plan, the sponsoring 
employers are also related to the Group.

(vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a).

(vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the 
key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).

(viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management 
personnel services to the Company or to a parent of the Company.
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4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Impairment of assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and other 
intangible assets except inventories and receivables, to determine whether there is any indication 
that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable 
amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of any impairment loss. Where it 
is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the 
recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing 
value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 
discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks 
specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying 
amount, the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount. 
An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at 
a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating 
unit is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying 
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of amortisation 
or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset or cash-generating unit in prior 
years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant 
asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as 
a revaluation increase.

Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when the Group has a present 
legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of 
economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Where 
the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditures 
expected to settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot 
be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of 
outflow is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or 
non-occurrence of one or more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the 
probability of outflow is remote.

Events after the reporting period

Events after the reporting period that provide additional information about the Group’s position at the 
end of the reporting period or those that indicate the going concern assumption is not appropriate are 
adjusting events and are reflected in the financial statements. Events after the reporting period that are 
not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements when material.
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5. CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS AND KEY ESTIMATES

Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

In the process of applying the accounting policies, the directors have made the following judgements 
that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements 
apart from these involving estimations which are dealt with below.

(a) Going concern basis

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, the validity of which 
depends upon the financial support of the controlling shareholder at a level sufficient to finance 
the working capital requirements of the Group. Details are explained in note 2 to the consolidated 
financial statements.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the 
end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below.

(a) Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

The Group determines the estimated useful lives, residual values and related depreciation 
charges for the Group’s property, plant and equipment. This estimate is based on the historical 
experience of the actual useful lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment of 
similar nature and functions. The Group will revise the depreciation charge where useful lives 
and residual values are different to those previously estimated, or it will write-off or write-down 
technically obsolete or non-strategic assets that have been abandoned or sold.

(b) Impairment of property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets exceeds its recoverable amount. 
The recoverable amount is determined with reference to the present value of estimated future 
cash flows. Where the future cash flows are less than expected or there are unfavourable events 
and change in facts and circumstance which result in revision of future estimate cash flows, a 
material impairment loss may arise.



For the year ended 31 December 2020

75Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

5. CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS AND KEY ESTIMATES (continued)

Critical judgements in applying accounting policies (continued)

(c) Impairment loss for bad and doubtful debts

The Group makes impairment loss for bad and doubtful debts based on assessments of the 
recoverability of the trade and other receivables, including the current creditworthiness and 
the past collection history of each debtor. Impairments arise where events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the balances may not be collectible. The identification of bad and 
doubtful debts requires the use of judgement and estimates. Where the actual result is different 
from the original estimate, such difference will impact the carrying value of the trade and other 
receivables and doubtful debt expenses in the year in which such estimate has been changed.

(d) Net realisable value of inventories

Allowance for slow-moving inventories is made based on the ageing and estimated net realisable 
value of inventories. The assessment of the allowance amount involves judgement and estimates. 
Where the actual outcome in future is different from the original estimate, such difference will 
impact the carrying value of inventories and allowance charge/write-back in the period in which 
such estimate has been changed.

(e) Deferred tax assets

At 31 December 2020, no deferred tax asset has been recognised on the tax losses of approximately 
HK$137,491,000 (2019: approximately HK$149,251,000) due to the unpredictability of future 
profit streams. The realisability of the deferred tax asset mainly depends on whether sufficient 
future assessable profits or taxable temporary differences will be available in the future. In 
cases where the estimated future assessable profits or taxable temporary differences are more 
than those previously estimated, a material recognition of deferred tax assets may arise, which 
would be recognised in profit or loss for the period in which the revised estimate takes place.
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6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: foreign currency risk, credit risk, 
liquidity risk and interest rate risk. The Group’ s overall risk management programme focuses on the 
unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s 
financial performance.

(a) Foreign currency risk

The Group has minimal exposure to foreign currency risk as most of its business transactions, 
assets and liabilities are principally denominated in the functional currencies of the Group entities 
(Hong Kong dollars and Renminbi). The Group currently does not have a foreign currency 
hedging policy in respect of foreign currency transactions, assets and liabilities. The Group 
will monitor its foreign currency exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign 
currency exposure should the need arise.

(b) Credit risk

The carrying amount of the bank balances and trade and other receivables, included in the 
consolidated statement of financial position represents the Group’s maximum exposure to credit 
risk in relation to the Group’s financial assets.

It has policies in place to ensure that sales are made to customers with an appropriate credit 
history.

The credit risk on bank balances is limited because the counterparties are banks with high 
credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

The Group has concentration of credit risk. The percentage of trade and bills receivables due 
from the Group’s three largest customers in aggregate to the Group’s total trade and bills 
receivables net of expected credit losses is 32% (2019: 40%) as at 31 December 2020. The 
Group’ s concentration of credit risk by geographical locations is mainly in the PRC, which 
accounted for approximately 100% (2019: approximately 100% in the PRC) of the trade and 
bills receivables as at 31 December 2020. They have good historical repayment records and 
no default in payment.
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6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

The Group considers whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk of financial 
assets on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period by comparing the risk of a default 
occurring as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition. It 
considers available reasonable and supportive forwarding-looking information. Especially the 
following information is used:

– internal credit rating;

– actual or expected significant adverse changes in business, financial or economic 
conditions that are expected to cause a significant change to the borrower’s ability to 
meet its obligations;

– actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the borrower;

– significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same borrower;

– significant changes in the value of the collateral or in the quality of guarantees or credit 
enhancements; and

– significant changes in the expected performance and behaviour of the borrower, including 
changes in the payment status of borrowers.

A significant increase in credit risk is presumed if a debtor is more than 30 days past due in 
making a contractual payment. A default on a financial asset is when the counterparty fails to 
make contractual payments within 365 days of when they fall due.

Financial assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery, such as a 
debtor failing to engage in a repayment plan with the Group. The Group normally categorises a 
loan or receivable for write off when a debtor fails to make contractual payments greater than 365 
days past due. Where loans or receivables have been written off, the Group, if practicable and 
economical, continues to engage in enforcement activity to attempt to recover the receivable due.
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6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

The Group uses two categories for non-trade loan receivables which reflect their credit risk and 
how the loan loss provision is determined for each of the categories. In calculating the expected 
credit loss rates, the Group considers historical loss rates for each category and adjusts for 
forward looking data.

Category Definition Loss provision

Performing Low risk of default and 
 strong capacity to pay

12 month expected losses

Non-performing Significant increase in credit risk Lifetime expected losses

(c) Liquidity risk

The Group’s policy is to regularly monitor current and expected liquidity requirements to ensure 
that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and 
longer term.

The maturity analysis, based on undiscounted cash flows of the Group’s financial liabilities is 
as follows:

Weighted 
average 

effective 
interest rate

On demand 
or less 

than 1 year

Between 
1 and 

2 years

Between 
2 and 

5 years

Total 
undiscounted 

cash flows
Carrying 
amounts

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000       

31 December 2020
Trade payables 43,192 – – 43,192 43,192
Accruals and other payables 23,534 – – 23,534 23,534
Borrowings 4.93% 77,399 – – 77,399 73,762
Convertible bonds 17.44% 2,680 2,680 69,432 74,792 48,140
Loans from the ultimate holding 
 company 6.25% 1,199 – – 1,199 1,128     

148,004 2,680 69,432 220,116 189,756     
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(c) Liquidity risk (continued)

Weighted 
average 
effective 

interest rate

On demand 
or less 

than 1 year

Between 
1 and 

2 years

Between 
2 and 

5 years

Total 
undiscounted 

cash flows
Carrying 
amounts

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000       

31 December 2019
Trade payables 74,822 – – 74,822 74,822
Accruals and other payables 32,603 – – 32,603 32,603
Borrowings 4.13% 58,343 – – 58,343 55,659
Loans from the ultimate holding 
 company 6.25% – 46,333 – 46,333 43,608     

165,768 46,333 – 212,101 206,692     

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to fair value interest rate risk arises from loans from the ultimate holding 
company. The Group currently does not use any derivative contracts to hedge its exposure to 
fair value interest rate risk. However, the management will consider hedging significant interest 
rate exposure should the need arise.

The Group’s exposure to cash flow interest rate risk arises from its bank deposits and borrowings. 
These deposits and borrowings bear interests at variable rates varied with the then prevailing 
market condition.

At 31 December 2020, if interest rates had been 100 basis points lower with all other variables 
held constant, consolidated profit after tax for the year would have been HK538,000 (2019: 
HK$504,000) higher, arising mainly as a result of lower interest expense on variable rate 
borrowings.

At 31 December 2020, if interest rates had been 100 basis points higher, with all other variables 
held constant, consolidated profit after tax for the year would have been HK$538,000 (2019: 
HK$504,000) lower, arising mainly as a result of higher interest expense on variable rate 
borrowings.
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6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(e) Categories of financial instruments

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Financial assets:
 Financial assets at amortised cost (including cash and 
  cash equivalents) 20,221 35,318  

Financial liabilities:
 Financial liabilities at amortised cost 189,756 206,692  

(f) Fair values

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities at amortised cost 
as reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position approximate their respective 
fair values.

7. REVENUE

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Revenue from manufacturing and sale of modified starch and 
 other biochemical products 567,553 558,343
Revenue from general trading – 20,888  

Total revenue 567,553 579,231  
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7. REVENUE (continued)

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers:

The revenue from manufacturing and sale of modified starch and other biochemical products and 
general trading are derived from customers in the PRC and Hong Kong, respectively.

The Group recognised revenue when their products are transferred to the customers at a point in time.

Manufacturing and sale of modified starch and other biochemical products and general 
trading

The Group manufactures and sells modified starch and other biochemical products to the customers, 
and also trades electronic parts, components and electrical appliances to the customers. Sales are 
recognised when control of the products has transferred, being when the products are delivered to a 
customer, there is no unfulfilled obligation that could affect the customer’s acceptance of the products 
and the customer has obtained legal titles to the products.

Sales to customers are normally made with credit terms ranged from 30 to 180 days. For new 
customers, deposits or cash on delivery may be required. Deposits received are recognised as a 
contract liability. The Group would also allow longer credit period for certain customers with long 
term relationship.

A receivable is recognised when the products are delivered to the customers as this is the point in 
time that the consideration is unconditional because only the passage of time is required before the 
payment is due.
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8. OTHER REVENUE AND OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES, NET

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Bank interest income 26 193
(Loss) gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (36) 8
Government subsidies (note) 185 –

Others (297) 1,174  

Total (122) 1,375  

Note:

For the year ended 31 December 2020, the Group successfully applied for funding support from the Employment Support Scheme 
under the Anti-epidemic Fund, set up by the Hong Kong Government. The purpose of the funding is to provide financial support 
to enterprises to retain their employees who would otherwise be made redundant. Under the terms of the grant, the Group is 
required not to make redundancies during the subsidy period and to spend all the funding on paying wages to the employees.

9. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has two reportable segments as follows:

Modified starch and other 
 biochemical products

– Manufacturing and sale of modified starch and other biochemical 
 products

General trading – Trading of electronic parts, components and electrical appliances

The Group’s reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different products. They are 
managed separately because each business requires different technology and marketing strategies.

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as those described in note 4 to the 
consolidated financial statements. Segment profits or losses do not include other income and other 
gains and losses, net, gain on disposal of subsidiaries, central administration costs, finance costs and 
income tax expenses. Segment assets do not include other assets for central administration purpose. 
Segment liabilities do not include convertible bonds and other liabilities for central administration 
purpose.

The Group accounts for intersegment sales and transfers as if the sales or transfers were to third 
parties, i.e. at current market prices.
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9. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Information and reconciliation of reportable segment revenue, profit or loss, assets and 
liabilities:

Year ended 31 December 2020

Modified 
starch and 

other 
biochemical 

products
General 
trading Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000    

Revenue from external customers 567,553 – 567,553   

Segment profit 22,670 – 22,670  

Other revenue and other gains and 
 losses, net (122)
Central administration costs (13,022)
Finance costs (7,915) 

Profit before tax 1,611
Income tax expense (616) 

Consolidated profit for the year 995 

At 31 December 2020
Assets
Segment assets 180,339 241 180,580
Unallocated assets 7,741 

Consolidated total assets 188,321 

Liabilities
Segment liabilities (130,300) (2,211) (132,511)
Unallocated liabilities (68,779) 

Consolidated total liabilities (201,290) 
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9. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Information and reconciliation of reportable segment revenue, profit or loss, assets and 
liabilities: (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2019

Modified 
starch and 

other 
biochemical 

products
General 
trading Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000    

Revenue from external customers 558,343 20,888 579,231   

Segment profit 26,925 101 27,026  

Other revenue and other gains and 
 losses, net 1,375
Central administration costs (13,396)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 67
Finance costs (6,009) 

Profit before tax 9,063
Income tax expense (75) 

Consolidated profit for the year 8,988 

At 31 December 2019
Assets
Segment assets 174,782 1,131 175,913
Unallocated assets 264 

Consolidated total assets 176,177 

Liabilities
Segment liabilities (146,612) (12,451) (159,063)
Unallocated liabilities (53,626) 

Consolidated total liabilities (212,689) 
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9. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Information and reconciliation of reportable segment revenue, profit or loss, assets and 
liabilities: (continued)

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources between segments:

– assets used jointly by reportable segments are allocated on the basis of the revenues earned 
by individual segments; and

– liabilities for which reportable segments are jointly liable are allocated in proportion to segment 
assets.

Other segment information:

Year ended 31 December 2020

Modified 
starch and 

other 
biochemical 

products
General 
trading Unallocated Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Additions to property, plant 
 and equipment 12,522 27 – 12,549
Additions to right-of-use 
 assets – – 7,401 7,401
Depreciation on property, 
 plant and equipment 4,930 137 – 5,067
Depreciation on right-of-use 
 assets 697 – 611 1,308
Loss on disposal of property, 
 plant and equipment 36 – – 36
Impairment loss of 
 receivables, net of reversal 1,584 – – 1,584    
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9. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Other segment information: (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2019

Modified 
starch and 

other 
biochemical 

products
General 
trading Unallocated Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Additions to property, plant and 
 equipment 12,953 – – 12,953
Depreciation on property, plant 
 and equipment 4,504 135 – 4,639
Depreciation on right-of-use 
 assets 694 – – 694
Gain on disposal of property, 
 plant and equipment (8) – – (8)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – – (67) (67)
Impairment loss of receivables, 
 net of reversal 2,282 – – 2,282    
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9. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Geographical information:

For the years ended 31 December 2020 and 2019, the Group’s operations were principally located 
in Hong Kong (country of domicile) and the PRC with revenue and profits from its operations.

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue from external customers and non-current assets 
by geographical locations:

Revenue from 
external customers Non-current assets  

2020 2019 2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Hong Kong – 20,888 6,944 262
PRC 567,553 558,343 91,130 78,641    

567,553 579,231 98,074 78,903    

In presenting the geographic information, revenue is based on the locations of the customers.

Major customers

Revenue from modified starch and other biochemical products segment of the corresponding years 
contributing over 10% of the total annual revenue of the Group are as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Customer A 87,118 117,487
Customer B 63,848 102,730
Customer C (Note b) 86,406 –

  

Notes:

(a) No other single customer contribute 10% or more to the Group’s annual revenue.

(b) This customer contributed less than 10% to the Group’s annual revenue for the year ended 31 December 2019.
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10. FINANCE COSTS

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Interest on bank loans 2,692 2,805
Interest on loans from the ultimate holding company 1,572 2,413
Interest on loan from the controlling shareholder 785 –

Interest on loans from independent third parties 1,676 161
Interest on bills payables 388 630
Interest on convertible bonds 729 –

Interest on lease liabilities 73 –  

Total 7,915 6,009  

11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Current tax – PRC Enterprise Income Tax
 Provision for the year 616 75  

On 21 March 2018, the Hong Kong Legislative Council passed The Inland Revenue (Amendment) 
(No. 7) Bill 2017 (the “Bill”) which introduces the two-tiered profits tax rates regime. The Bill was signed 
into law on 28 March 2018 and was gazetted on the following day. Under the two-tiered profits tax 
rates regime, the first HK$2 million of profits of the qualifying group entity will be taxed at 8.25%, and 
profits above HK$2 million will be taxed at 16.5%. The profits of group entities not qualifying for the 
two-tiered profits tax rates regime will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5%. The directors of 
the Company considered the amount involved upon implementation of the two-tiered profits tax rates 
regime is insignificant to the consolidated financial statements. Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated 
at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profit for both years.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is required since the Group has no assessable profit derived 
from Hong Kong for both years.

PRC subsidiaries are subject to PRC Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”) at 25% for both years, expect for 
the following subsidiary of the Company which were taxed at the local applicable income tax rate.
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11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (continued)

A Company’s subsidiary was exempted from PRC income taxes. According to the Implementation 
Regulation of the EIT Law and the EIT exemptions regulation set out in the Circular of the Ministry 
of Finance and the State Administration on Releasing the Primary Processing Ranges of Agricultural 
Products Entitled to Preferential Policies on Enterprise Income Tax (Trial Implementation) (Cai Shui 
[2008] No. 149), and the requirements of Article 86 of the Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, 
the income from primary processing for agriculture products are exempted from EIT.

The provision for Macau Complementary Tax is calculated at 12% (2019: 12%) of the estimated 
assessable profits for the year. Assessable profits of the first Macau Patacas (“MOP”) 600,000 (equivalent 
to approximately HK$583,000) (2019: MOP600,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$583,000)) are 
exempted from Macau Complementary Tax.

The reconciliation between the income tax expense and the product of profit before tax multiplied by 
the Hong Kong Profits Tax rate is as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Profit before tax 1,611 9,063  

Tax at the income tax rate of 16.5% (2019: 16.5%) 266 1,495
Tax effect of income that is not taxable (31) (57)
Tax effect of expenses that are not deductible 3,062 3,281
Tax effect of temporary differences not recognised – 14
Tax effect on tax reduction – (1)
Utilisation of unrecognised tax losses (2,099) (2,758)
Effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries 888 2,097
Effect of tax exemption granted to a PRC subsidiary (1,470) (3,996)  

Income tax expense 616 75  
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11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (continued)

At 31 December 2020, the Group has unused tax losses of approximately HK$137,491,000 (2019: 
approximately HK$149,251,000) available to offset against future profits. No deferred tax asset has 
been recognised in respect of these tax losses due to the unpredictability of future profit streams of 
the Group.

There was no unrecognised deferred tax liabilities, relating to withholding tax that would be payable 
for undistributed profits of PRC subsidiaries in both years, as the Directors consider that the timing for 
reversal of the related temporary differences can be controlled and such temporary differences will not 
be reversed in the foreseeable future. The total unused tax losses of these PRC subsidiaries as at 31 
December 2020 amounted to approximately HK$8,504,000 (2019: approximately HK$20,264,000), 
which was included in Group’ s unused tax losses that are available within a maximum period of five 
years in the PRC.

12. PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

The Group’s profit for the year is stated after charging (crediting) the following:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Auditor’s remuneration 450 500
Cost of inventories sold 515,135 529,818
Impairment losses of receivables, net of reversal 1,584 2,282
Allowances for inventories 3,488 –

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 5,067 4,639
Depreciation on right-of-use assets 1,308 694
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 36 (8)
Staff costs (including directors’ emoluments)

 Salaries, bonus and allowances 13,888 12,937
 Retirement benefits scheme contributions 849 1,425

14,737 14,362  
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13. DIRECTORS’ AND EMPLOYEES’ EMOLUMENTS

The emoluments of each director were as follows:

For the year ended 31 December 2020 Fees

Salaries 
and 

allowances

Retirement 
benefit 

scheme 
contributions Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Executive Director
 Lam Ching Kui (Chief Executive Officer) – 2,491 9 2,500

Independent Non-Executive Directors
 Hau Pak Man 120 – – 120
 Wan Bo (i) 20 – – 20
 Chan Cheuk Ho (ii) 20 – – 20
 Li Jinyuan (iii) – – – -
 Chan Chun Wai, Tony (iv) 100 – – 100    

Total for 2020 260 2,491 9 2,760    

For the year ended 31 December 2019 Fees

Salaries 
and 

allowances

Retirement 
benefit 

scheme 
contributions Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Executive Director
 Lam Ching Kui (Chief Executive Officer) – 1,400 9 1,409

Independent Non-Executive Directors
 Chan Chun Wai, Tony (iv) 120 – – 120
 Hau Pak Man 120 – – 120
 To Yan Ming, Edmond (v) 70 – – 70    

Total for 2019 310 1,400 9 1,719    

Notes:

(i) Appointed on 3 November 2020.
(ii) Appointed on 6 November 2020.
(iii) Appointed on 10 January 2020 and resigned on 14 September 2020.
(iv) Resigned on 6 November 2020.
(v) Passed away on 28 August 2019.
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13. DIRECTORS’ AND EMPLOYEES’ EMOLUMENTS (continued)

During the year, Li Jinyuan, an independent non-executive director of the Company, as agreed to waive 
his emoluments of HK$80,000 (2019: HK$Nil). Save as disclosed above, there was no arrangement 
under which a director waived or agreed to waive any emoluments during the year.

The five highest paid individuals in the group during the year included one (2019: one) director, details 
of whose remuneration are reflected in the analysis presented above. The emoluments of the remaining 
four (2019: four) individual are set out below:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Salaries and allowances 1,738 1,795
Retirement benefit scheme contributions 57 72  

Total 1,795 1,867  

The number of non-director, highest paid employees whose remuneration fell within the following 
bands is as follows:

Number of individuals 
2020 2019   

Nil to HK$1,000,000 4 4  

During the year, no emoluments were paid by the Group to the directors or the five highest paid 
individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office.
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14. DIVIDENDS

The directors of the Company did not to recommend the payment of any dividend for the years ended 
31 December 2020 and 2019.

15. LOSS PER SHARE

Basic loss per share

The calculation of basic loss per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on the 
loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK$8,149,000 (2019: 
approximately HK$3,159,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,659,068,537 
(2019: 1,659,068,537, as adjusted to reflect the share consolidation in November 2020) in issue 
during the year.

Diluted loss per share

As the exercise of the Group’s outstanding convertible bonds for the year ended 31 December 2020 
would be anti-dilutive and there was no dilutive potential ordinary shares for the Company’s outstanding 
share options and convertible preference shares in both years, accordingly, the diluted loss per share 
is same as the basic loss per share in both years.
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16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Buildings

Leasehold 
improvements, 

furniture and 
fixtures

Plant, 
machinery 

and 
equipment

Motor 
vehicles

Construction 
in progress Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000       

Cost
At 1 January 2019 24,465 2,885 31,726 691 6,888 66,655
Additions 93 – 596 320 11,944 12,953
Disposals – – (33) – – (33)
Transfer 1,221 – 8,128 – (9,349) –
Exchange differences (572) – (878) (8) (195) (1,653)      

At 31 December 2019 
 and 1 January 2020 25,207 2,885 39,539 1,003 9,288 77,922
Additions 54 - 592 – 11,903 12,549
Disposals – - (737) – - (737)
Transfer – - 16,367 – (16,367) –
Exchange differences 1,694 – 2,440 26 372 4,532      

At 31 December 2020 26,955 2,885 58,201 1,029 5,196 94,266      

Accumulated 
 depreciation and 
 impairment
At 1 January 2019 6,140 2,885 14,593 309 – 23,927
Charge for the year 1,185 – 3,307 147 – 4,639
Disposals – – (28) – – (28)
Exchange differences (160) – (385) (2) – (547)      

At 31 December 2019 
 and 1 January 2020 7,165 2,885 17,487 454 – 27,991
Charge for the year 1,352 – 3,544 171 – 5,067
Disposals – – (701) – – (701)
Exchange differences 549 - 259 8 - 816      

At 31 December 2020 9,066 2,885 20,589 633 - 33,173      

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2020 17,889 - 37,612 396 5,196 61,093      

At 31 December 2019 18,042 - 22,052 549 9,288 49,931      

Construction in progress represents plant, machinery and equipment under construction and pending 
for installation in the PRC.
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17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Disclosures of lease-related items:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

At 31 December:
Right-of-use assets
–  Land use rights 30,190 28,972
–  Land and buildings 6,791 –  

36,981 28,972  

Lease commitments of short-term leases – 3,700  

The maturity analysis, based on undiscounted cash flows, of the Group’s lease liabilities is as follows:

–  Less than 1 year 3,900 –
–  Between 1 and 2 years 3,250 –  

7,150 –
  

Year ended 31 December:
Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets
–  Land use rights 697 694
–  Land and buildings 611 –  

1,308 694  

Lease interests 73 –
  

Expenses related to short-term leases 3,700 3,689  

Total cash outflow for leases 5,000 3,689  

Addition to the right-of-use asset 7,401 –
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17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (continued)

Disclosures of lease-related items: (continued)

The Group leases various land use rights and land and buildings. Lease agreements are typically made 
for fixed periods of 2 to 50 years. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a 
wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants 
and the leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

Certain leasehold lands in the PRC recorded in right-of-use assets with carrying amount of approximately 
HK$17,804,000 (2019: HK$18,228,000) have been pledged to secure the bank loans and general 
banking facilities granted to the Group.

18. INVENTORIES

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Raw materials 16,299 12,295
Finished goods 35,924 26,419
Other consumables 68 131  

Total 52,291 38,845  

19. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Trade receivables 16,796 33,690
Bills receivable 882 901  

17,678 34,591
Less: Provision for loss allowance (3,909) (6,976)  

Carrying amount 13,769 27,615  
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19. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES (continued)

The Group allows average credit period of 30 to 180 days to its customers. Receivables that were 
current relate to customers for whom there was no recent history of default. As at 31 December 
2020, the Group has assessed the recoverability of the receivables past due and made a provision 
for impairment. Provision for impairment is made unless the Group has concluded that recovery is 
remote, in which case the unrecovered loss is written off against trade and bills receivables and the 
provision for impairment directly. The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.

The aging analysis of trade and bills receivables, based on the invoice date, and net of allowance, is 
as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

0–30 days 11,083 21,555
31–60 days 1,167 4,667
61–90 days 1,150 358
91–180 days 369 1,035  

Total 13,769 27,615  

As at 31 December 2020, the trade and bills receivables of approximately HK$13,769,000 are not past 
due and regarded as having low default risk by the management of the Company based on regular 
repayment history in the ECL assessment.

Reconciliation of loss allowance for trade and bills receivables:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

At 1 January 6,976 5,692
Increase in loss allowance for the year 1,187 1,496
Reversal of allowance (4,254) (212)  

At 31 December 3,909 6,976  
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20. DEPOSITS, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Prepayments for acquiring inventories 17,627 19,832
Other prepayments 95 3,267
Other receivables 268 1,364
Rental and other deposits 738 930  

Total 18,728 25,393  

21. BANK BALANCE AND CASH

As at 31 December 2020, the bank and cash balances of the Group denominated in Renminbi (“RMB”) 
amounted to approximately HK$5,245,000 (2019: HK$5,200,000). Conversion of RMB into foreign 
currencies is subject to the PRC’s Foreign Exchange Control Regulations.

22. TRADE PAYABLES

The average credit period on purchases of goods ranges from 30 to 180 days. The Group has financial 
risk management policies to ensure that all payables are paid within the credit timeframe. The aging 
analysis of trade payables, based on the invoice dates, is as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

0–30 days 17,909 27,306
31–60 days 15,705 31,341
61–90 days 7,951 12,988
91–180 days 413 2,078
Over 180 days 1,214 1,109  

Total 43,192 74,822  
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23. ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Payroll and welfare payables 1,479 7,505
Accrued operating expenses 11,550 15,398
Other tax payables 1,524 875
Accrued construction payment – 648
Others 10,505 9,052  

Total 25,058 33,478  

24. CONTRACT LIABILITIES

As at 
31 December 

2020

As at 
31 December 

2019

As at 
1 January 

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000    

Contract liabilities – advance from 
 customers 3,260 5,122 6,241   

Transaction prices allocated to performance obligations unsatisfied at end of year and expected to 
be recognised as revenue in:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Year end 31 December
– 2020 – 5,122
– 2021 3,260 –  

3,260 5,122  

Revenue recognised in the year that was included in contract 
 liabilities at beginning of year 5,122 5,217  

A contract liability represents the Group’s obligation to transfer products to a customer for which the 
Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer.
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25. BORROWINGS

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Bank loans (a) 62,945 53,089
Loan from the controlling shareholder (b) 6,732 -
Loans from independent third parties (b) 4,085 2,570  

Total 73,762 55,659  

Note:

(a) The bank loans are secured by certain leasehold lands in the PRC recorded in right-of-use assets with carrying amount 
of approximately HK$17,804,000 (2019: HK$18,228,000); they are arranged at floating rates and exposed the Group to 
cash flow interest rate risk and interest bearing with average interest rate ranged from 4.35% to 4.79% (2019: 4.35% 
to 5.22%) per annum. All bank loans are repayable within year and denominated in RMB.

(b) The loans are unsecured, arranged at floating rates and exposed the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and interest 
bearing at 1% above Hong Kong Prime Rate per annum, repayable on demand and denominated in HKD.

26. LEASE LIABILITIES

Minimum 
lease payments

Present value of 
minimum lease payments  

2020 2019 2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Within one year 3,900 – 3,589 –

In the second to fifth years, inclusive 3,250 – 3,161 –    

7,150 – 6,750 –

Less: Future finance charges (400) – N/A N/A    

Present value of lease liabilities 6,750 – 6,750 –
  

Less:  Amount due for settlement  
 within 12 months (shown  
 under current liabilities) (3,589) –  

Amount due for settlement after 
 12 months 3,161 –

  

At 31 December 2020, the average borrowing rate was 6.25%. Interest rates are fixed at the contract 
dates and thus expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.



For the year ended 31 December 2020

101Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

27. CONVERTIBLE BONDS

On 27 November 2020 (“Issue Date of CB”), the Company issued an unlisted, unguaranteed and 
unsecured convertible bond (the “CB”) with principal amount of HK$67,000,000, to an independent 
third party.

The CB is convertible at the option of the bondholder into fully paid ordinary shares with a par value of 
HK$0.025 each of the Company on or after 27 November 2020 up to and including 26 November 2023 
at an initial conversion price of HK$0.12 per share subject to adjustments upon occurrence of certain 
events. The maximum number of ordinary shares of the Company can be converted is 558,333,333 
shares per principal amount of the CB of HK$67,000,000, which also subject to adjustments upon 
occurrence of certain events.

Should the CB has not been converted, it will be redeemed at par on 27 November 2023 (“Maturity 
Date of CB”).

The CB has coupon rate of 4% per annum on the principal amount outstanding and interest will be 
paid quarterly in arrears until the maturity date.

The Company shall be entitled at its sole discretion, by giving not less than fourteen days ‘ notice to the 
bondholder, propose to the bondholder to redeem the outstanding CB (in multiples of HK$5,000,000 
or such lesser amount as may represent the entire principal amount thereof) an amount equivalent to 
100% of the principal amount of such outstanding CB at any time after the Issue Date of CB up to 
and including the date falling fourteen days immediately before the Maturity Date of CB.

The net proceeds received from the issue of the CB have been split between the liability component 
and equity component, as follows:

2020
HK$’000  

Nominal value of CB issued 67,000
Equity component (19,341) 

47,659
Interest charged 729
Interest paid (248) 

Liability component at 31 December 2020 48,140 
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27. CONVERTIBLE BONDS (continued)

The interest charged for the year is calculated by applying an effective interest rate of 17.44% to the 
liability component for the 36 month period since the CB was issued.

The directors estimate the fair value of the liability component of the CB at 31 December 2020 to be 
approximately HK$48,140,000. This fair value has been calculated by discounting the future cash 
flows at the market interest rate (level 2 fair value measurements).

28. LOANS FROM THE ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY

The loans are unsecured, bearing interest at 6.25% and repayable on demand as at 31 December 
2020, and the loans were subordinated in nature which were unsecured, bearing interest at 6.25% 
as at 31 December 2019.

29. SHARE CAPITAL – ORDINARY SHARES

Number of 
shares

Amount 
equivalent to

HK$’000   

Authorised:
 Shares of the Company HK$0.025 (2019: HK$0.0025) each
 At 1 January 2019, 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 40,000,000,000 100,000
 Share consolidation (Note a) (36,000,000,000) –  

 At 31 December 2020 4,000,000,000 100,000  

Issued and fully paid:
 Shares of the Company HK$0.025 (2019: HK$0.0025) each
 At 1 January 2019, 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 16,590,685,376 41,477
 Share consolidation (Note a) (14,931,616,839) –  

 At 31 December 2020 1,659,068,537 41,477  
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29. SHARE CAPITAL – ORDINARY SHARES (continued)

Note:

(a) At the extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 25 November 2020, an ordinary resolution was duly 
passed under which every 10 existing issued and unissued shares of par value of HK$0.0025 each in the share capital 
of the Company was consolidated into 1 share of par value of HK$0.025 each (the “Share Consolidation”) and the 
Share Consolidation has become effective on 27 November 2020.

The authorised share capital of ordinary shares of the Company was HK$100,000,000 divided into 40,000,000,000 
existing ordinary shares with a par value of HK$0.0025 each before the Share Consolidation. After the Share Consolidation, 
the authorised share capital of ordinary shares of the Company became HK$100,000,000 divided into 4,000,000,000 
consolidated ordinary shares with a par value of HK$0.025 each. There was no change on the amount of authorised 
and issued share capital of ordinary shares.

The total number of authorised ordinary shares of the Company decreased from 40,000,000,000 ordinary shares to 
4,000,000,000 ordinary shares and the total number of issued ordinary shares decreased from 16,590,685,376 ordinary 
shares to 1,659,068,537 ordinary shares, after the Share Consolidation.

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a 
going concern and to maximise the return to the shareholders through the optimisation of the debt 
and equity balance.

The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Group manages the capital structure 
and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics 
of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the 
payment of dividends, issue new shares, buy-back shares, raise new debts, redeem existing debts 
or sell assets to reduce debts.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the debt-to-total assets ratio. This ratio is calculated as 
net debt divided by total assets. Net debt is calculated as total debt less cash and cash equivalents.

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Total debt 129,780 99,267
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (5,446) (5,409)  

Net debt 124,334 93,858  

Total assets 188,321 176,177  

Net debt to total assets 66% 53%  
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30. SHARE CAPITAL – CONVERTIBLE PREFERENCE SHARES

Number of 
shares

Amount 
equivalent to

HK$’000   

Authorised:
 Shares of the Company HK$0.025 (2019: HK$0.0025) each
 At 1 January 2019, 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 816,000,000 2,040
 Share consolidation (Note b) (734,400,000) –  

 At 31 December 2020 81,600,000 2,040  

Issued and fully paid:
 Shares of the Company HK$0.025 (2019: HK$0.0025) each
 At 1 January 2019, 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 216,960,000 542
 Share consolidation (Note b) (195,264,000) –  

 At 31 December 2020 21,696,000 542  

Notes:

(a) The convertible preference shares are non-redeemable, carry no voting right and each of the convertible preference 
share is convertible into one ordinary share at any time before the fifth anniversary of the issue date of convertible 
shares, i.e. 8 April 2016. The convertible preference shareholder is entitled to receive dividend pari passu with ordinary 
shareholders on an as converted basis.

(b) As mentioned in note 29(a) about the Share Consolidation, the authorised share capital of preference shares of the 
Company was HK$2,040,000 divided into 816,000,000 existing preference shares with a par value of HK$0.0025 
each before the Share Consolidation. After the Share Consolidation, the authorised share capital of preference shares 
of the Company became HK$2,040,000 divided into 81,600,000 consolidated preference shares with a par value of 
HK$0.025 each. There was no change on the amount of authorised and issued share capital of preference shares.

The total number of authorised preference shares of the Company decreased from 816,000,000 preference shares to 
81,600,000 preference shares and the total number of issued preference shares decreased from 216,960,000 ordinary 
shares to 21,696,000 preference shares, after the Share Consolidation.
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31. RESERVES

(a) Group

The amounts of the Group’ s reserves and movements therein are presented in the consolidated 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of 
changes in equity.

(b) Company

Share 
premium

Other 
reserve

Convertible 
bonds 

reserve

Share 
option 

reserve
Accumulated 

losses Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000       

At 1 January 2019 209,982 62,934 – 63,092 (419,123) (83,115)
Total comprehensive 
 expense for the year – – – – (11,708) (11,708)      

At 31 December 2019 
 and 1 January 2020 209,982 62,934 – 63,092 (430,831) (94,823)
Total comprehensive 
 expense for the year – – – – (10,929) (10,929)
Issuance of convertible 
 bonds – – 19,341 – – 19,341      

At 31 December 2020 209,982 62,934 19,341 63,092 (441,760) (86,411)      
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31. RESERVES (continued)

(c) Nature and purposes of reserve

(i) Share premium account

Under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands, the funds in the share premium account 
of the Company are distributable to the shareholders of the Company provided that 
immediately following the date on which the dividend is proposed to be distributed, the 
Company will be in a position to pay off its debts as they fall due in the ordinary course 
of business.

(ii) Other reserve

Other reserve represents the share of a subsidiary’s share premium arising from the 
allotment and issue of shares, and deemed contribution from owners of the Company.

(iii) Convertible bonds reserve

The amount represents the amount of proceeds on issue of convertible bonds relating to 
the equity component (i.e. option to convert the debt into share capital).

(iv) Share option reserve

The share option reserve comprises the fair value of share options granted which are yet 
to be exercised, as further explained in the accounting policy for share-based payments 
in note 4 to the consolidated financial statements. The amount will either be transferred 
to the share premium account when the related options are exercised, or be transferred 
to accumulated losses should the related options expire or be forfeited.

(v) Statutory reserve

The statutory reserve, which is non-distributable, is appropriated from the profit after 
taxation of the Group’s PRC subsidiaries under the applicable laws and regulations in 
the PRC.

(vi) Translation reserve

The translation reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the 
translation of the financial statements of foreign operations. The reserve is dealt with in 
accordance with the accounting policies set out in note 4 to the consolidated financial 
statements.
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32. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Non-current assets
Interests in subsidiaries 368 368
Right-of-use assets 6,791 –  

7,159 368  

Current assets
Inventories 68 131
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 757 131
Due from subsidiaries 16,268 1,767
Bank balances and cash 125 3  

17,218 2,032  

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 3,422 8,704
Borrowings 9,329 2,570
Lease liabilities 3,589 –

Due to a subsidiary – 322
Loans from the ultimate holding company 1,128 –  

17,468 11,596  

Net current liabilities (250) (9,564)  

Total assets less current liabilities 6,909 (9,196)  
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2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 3,161 –

Convertible bonds 48,140 –

Loans from the ultimate holding company – 43,608  

51,301 43,608  

NET LIABILITIES (44,392) (52,804)  

Capital and reserves
Share capital – ordinary shares 41,477 41,477
Share capital – convertible preference shares 542 542
Reserves (86,411) (94,823)  

CAPITAL DEFICIENCY (44,392) (52,804)  

The Company’s statement of financial position was approved and authorised for issue by the board 
of directors on 28 April 2021 and is signed on its behalf by:

Lam Ching Kui Chan Cheuk Ho
Director Director

32. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY (continued)
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33. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

Share Option Scheme

Pursuant to a share option scheme adopted by the shareholders of the Company on 22 July 2015 
(the “Share Option Scheme”), the Company may, at their discretion, invite executive or non-executive 
director, employee (whether full-time or part-time), chief executive, substantial shareholder, consultant, 
professional and other adviser to take up options.

The subscription price of the Share Option Scheme will be determined at the highest of (i) the closing 
price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheet on the date on which 
an option is granted; (ii) the average closing prices of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s 
daily quotations sheets for the 5 business days immediately preceding the date on which an option 
is granted; and (iii) the nominal value of a share.

The total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under 
the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes of the Group shall not in aggregate 
exceed 10% of the total number of shares in issue as at the adoption date. Besides, the maximum 
number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to 
be exercised under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes of the Group in 
issue shall not exceed 30% of the relevant class of the shares in issue from time to time. The total 
number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the options granted to each participant 
in any 12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the total number of shares in issue.

Options granted under the Share Option Scheme must be taken up within 30 days of the grant upon 
payment of HK$1.00 per grant.

As at 31 December 2020 and 2019, the number of shares in respect of the options granted and 
remained outstanding under the Share Option Scheme was 159,546,853, representing 9.6% of 
the issued shares of the Company. As at the date of this report, the number of shares available for 
issue under the Share Option Scheme was 6,360,000 representing 0.4% of the issued shares of the 
Company.
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33. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (continued)

Share Option Scheme (continued)

Movements of the Company’s share options held by consultants and an employee during the years 
ended 31 December 2020 and 2019 are set out below:

Category of 
participants

As at 
1 January Granted Exercised

As at 
31 December Date of grant Exercise period

Exercise 
price
HK$        

Consultants 53,693,261 – – 53,693,261 12 January 2016 12 January 2016 to 11 January 2021 0.686

Employee 16,270,685 – – 16,270,685 12 January 2016 12 January 2016 to 11 January 2021 0.686

Consultants 73,312,222 – – 73,312,222 16 July 2018 16 July 2018 to 15 July 2023 0.720

Employee 16,270,685 – – 16,270,685 16 July 2018 16 July 2018 to 15 July 2023 0.720    

Exercisable at 
 end of year 159,546,853 – – 159,546,853    

On 12 January 2016, the Company granted a total of 69,963,946 share options under the Share 
Option Scheme to consultants and an employee of the Group. The exercise period of the options 
is 5 years from the date of grant of the options, i.e. from 12 January 2016 to 11 January 2021. The 
options will entitle the grantees to subscribe for a total of 69,963,946 new shares of HK$0.025 each 
at an exercise price of HK$0.686 per share.

On 16 July 2018 the Company granted a total of 89,582,907 share options under the Share Option 
Scheme to consultants and an employee of the Group. The exercise period of the options is 5 years 
from the date of grant of the options, i.e. from 16 July 2018 to 15 July 2023. The options will entitle 
the grantees to subscribe for a total of 89,582,907 new shares of HK$0.025 each at an exercise price 
of HK$0.720 per share.



For the year ended 31 December 2020

111Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

33. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (continued)

Share Option Scheme (continued)

The fair value of the share options determined at the date of grant was calculated by independent 
valuer using the binomial option pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon 
which the options were granted. The following table lists the inputs to the model used:

Grant date
12 January 

2016
16 July 

2018   

Exercise price (HK$) 0.686 0.720
Share price at the date of grant (HK$) 0.660 0.720
Dividend yield (%) – –

Expected volatility (%) 93.245 90.196
Risk-free interest rate (%) 0.941 2.094
Expected life of options (years) 5 5

The binomial option model has been used to estimate the fair value of the options. The variables and 
assumptions used in computing the fair value of the share options are based on the Directors’ best 
estimate. Changes in variables and assumptions may result in changes in the fair value of the options.

34. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Major non-cash transactions

During the year ended 31 December 2020, payables to Mr. Lam of HK$6,700,000, payables to 
the spouse of Mr. Lam of HK$1,000,000, loans from ultimate holding company of HK$46,500,000 
and payables to a related company of HK$12,800,000 (collectively the amounts due to the 
“Relevant Parties”) respectively were assigned to the immediate holding company by crediting 
the same to the loan from the immediate holding company, according to an agreement of 
assignment of debts entered between the Company, the Relevant Parties and the immediate 
holding company.

During the year ended 31 December 2020, loan from the immediate holding company of 
HK$67,000,000 was assigned to the subscriber of convertible bonds of the Company (the 
“Bondholder”), by crediting the same to the loan from the Bondholder, according to a deed of 
assignment entered between the Company, the Bondholder and the immediate holding company.

During the year ended 31 December 2020, loan from the Bondholder of HK$67,000,000 was 
offset with the same amount of the consideration from the principal amount of the convertible 
bonds issued by the Company to the Bondholder by crediting the same to the liability component 
and equity component of convertible bonds, according to an offset confirmation letter entered 
between the Company and the Bondholder.
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34. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

(b) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

The following table shows the Group’s changes in liabilities arising from financing activities 
during the year:

Loans from 
the ultimate 

holding 
company Borrowings Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000    

At 1 January 2019 33,586 62,565 96,151
Change in cash flow 7,609 (5,672) 1,937
Finance costs 2,413 2,966 5,379
Interest paid – (2,805) (2,805)
Exchange differences – (1,395) (1,395)   

At 31 December 2019 and 
 1 January 2020 43,608 55,659 99,267
Change in cash flow 2,448 14,239 16,687
Non-cash transactions (46,500) – (46,500)
Finance costs 1,572 5,153 6,725
Interest paid – (5,153) (5,153)
Exchange differences – 3,864 3,864   

At 31 December 2020 1,128 73,762 74,890   
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34. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

(c) Disposal of subsidiaries

On 14 January 2019, the Group disposed of the entire equity interest in Wai Chun Fortune 
Limited and its subsidiaries at a cash consideration of HK$1 to a company which is owned 
by Mr. Lam. The analysis of assets and liabilities disposed as that date are shown as follows:

Consideration received:
Cash received – * 

14 January 
2019

HK$’000  

Analysis of assets and liabilities disposed of:
Cash and bank balances (22)
Accruals and other payables 58
Amounts due to an intermediate holding company 30 

Net liabilities disposed of 66 

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries:
Consideration received – *
Net liabilities disposed of 66
Realisation of translation reserves 1 

Gain on disposal 67 

An analysis of the net outflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of 
 the disposal of the subsidiaries is as follows:

Cash consideration – *
Less: Cash and bank balances disposed of (22) 

Net cash outflow in respect of the disposal of the subsidiaries (22) 

* Consideration received is HK$1



For the year ended 31 December 2020

Wai Chun Bio-Technology Limited114

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

35. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Related party transactions

In addition to those related party transactions disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated financial 
statements, the Group had the following transactions with its related parties during the year:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Acquisition of right-of-use assets of land and buildings 
 from a related company* 7,401 –

Interest expenses to the ultimate holding company 1,572 2,413
Rental expenses on short-term lease to a related 
 company* 3,700 3,663
Salaries to the spouse of a director who has control 
 over the Group 585 390
Salaries to a son of a director who has control over 
 the Group 410 390  

* A director, Mr. Lam, has control over the related company.

(b) Related party balances

In addition to those related party balances disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated financial 
statements, the Group had the following balances with its related parties as at the year ended:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Loan facilities granted by the ultimate holding company 
 to the Group 70,000,000 131,000,000  

Included in accruals and other payables in note 23 to the consolidated financial statements are 
the following balances with related parties:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Payroll and welfare payables to Mr. Lam – 5,391
Payroll and welfare payables to the spouse of Mr. Lam – 503
Accrued operating expenses to a related company* – 10,025  

* A director, Mr. Lam, has control over the related company.
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35. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(c) Key management personnel compensation

Details of the remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the year 
are set out in note 13.

36. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

(a) The amounts due from/to subsidiaries are unsecured, interest free and have no fixed terms of 
repayment.

(b) Particulars of principal subsidiaries of the Company are as follows:

Name

Place of 
incorporation/
registration 
and operation

Issued and 
paid up capital

Percentage of ownership 
interest and voting power Principal activities

2020 2019      

Wai Chun Industrial (HK) Limited Hong Kong 1,000 ordinary of 
 HK$1 each

100%
(Indirect)

100%
(Indirect)

Investment holding

Great Luck Limited (Note ii) Macau Registered capital 
 MOP25,000

100%
(Indirect)

100%
(Indirect)

General trading

Weifang Century-Light Biology 
 Science Co., Ltd. (“Weifang 
 Century-Light”)

The PRC Registered capital 
 USD2,929,000

51%
(Indirect)

51%
(Indirect)

Manufacturing of modified 
 starch and other 
 biochemical products

Weifang Jia You You Zhi Co., Ltd. The PRC Registered capital 
 RMB10,000,000

51%
(Indirect)

51%
(Indirect)

Manufacturing of modified 
 starch and other 
 biochemical products

Notes

(i) The above list contains the particulars of subsidiaries which principally affected the results, assets or liabilities 
of the Group.

(ii) Great Luck Limited was subsequently deregistered on 23 February 2021.
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36. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

(c) Details of non-wholly owned subsidiaries that have material non-controlling interests

The following table shows information of subsidiaries that have non-controlling interests (“NCI”) 
material to the Group. The summarised financial information represents amounts before inter-
company eliminations.

Name
Weifang Century-Light and 

its subsidiary 
2020 2019   

Principal place of business/country of incorporation The PRC/The PRC The PRC/The PRC

% of ownership interests/voting rights held by NCI 49%/49% 49%/49%

HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December:
Non-current assets 91,129 78,641
Current assets 89,210 96,129
Current liabilities (130,300) (146,599)  

Net assets 50,039 28,171  

Accumulated NCI 24,519 13,804  

Year ended 31 December:
Revenue 567,553 559,930
Profit 18,662 24,790
Total comprehensive income 21,867 24,576
Profit allocated to NCI 9,144 12,147  

Net cash generated from operating activities 7,720 14,679
Net cash used in investing activities (12,523) (12,592)
Net cash generated from (used in) financing activities 3,300 (8,695)  

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,503) (6,608)  



For the year ended 31 December 2020

117Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

37. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Subsequent to the end of the reporting period, the Company received a conversion notice from the 
holder of the convertible preference shares for the request of conversion of 21,696,000 convertible 
preference shares held by them into 21,696,000 ordinary shares of the Company, the conversion was 
completed by crediting the ordinary share capital of approximately HK$542,000.

38. APPROVAL OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of 
Directors on 28 April 2021.
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RESULTS

Year ended 31 December

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000      

Revenue 567,553 579,231 480,852 512,133 464,807     

Profit (loss) before tax 1,611 9,063 (53,005) (20,631) (41,967)
Income tax expense (616) (75) (149) (111) (79)     

Profit (loss) for the year 995 8,988 (53,154) (20,742) (42,046)     

Profit (loss) for the year 
 attributable to:
 –  Owners of the Company (8,149) (3,159) (53,617) (17,399) (39,169)
 –  Non-controlling interests 9,144 12,147 463 (3,343) (2,877)     

995 8,988 (53,154) (20,742) (42,046)     

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

At 31 December

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000      

Total assets 188,321 176,177 146,735 147,406 148,048
Total liabilities (201,290) (212,689) (192,018) (179,425) (159,881)     

Capital deficiency (12,969) (36,512) (45,283) (32,019) (11,833)
Non-controlling interests (24,519) (13,804) (1,762) (1,287) (4,357)     

Capital deficiency 
 attributable to owners of 
 the Company (37,488) (50,316) (47,045) (33,306) (16,190)     
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